THRIETY OIL CO. (<o- O°+

October 30, 2002 0.32715

Local #4057
Ms. Eva Chu RWQCB #01-1478
Alameda County Health Care Services Global ID #T0600101365
Department of Environmental Health Confirmation #9445106744

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, 2nd Floor
Alameda, CA 94502

RE:  Former Thrifty Oil Co. Station #049 Alameda County
ARCO Products Company Station #9535
3400 San Pablo Avenue NOV 0 4 2002
Oakland, CA 94612 Envi
3" Quarter 2002, Status Report fivironmental Health
Dear Ms. Chu: ;

Presented herewith is the Third Quarter 2002, Status Report for former Thrifty Oil Co. Station #049
located at 3400 San Pablo Avenue, Oakland, California.

If you have any questions or comments, please contact the undersigned in this report or myself at
(562) 921-3581.

Sincerely,

Chris Panaitescu
General Manager
Environmental Affairs

c: BP West Coast Products LLP; Ms. Kateri Luka
File

! 13116 Imperial Highway, Santa Fe Springs, CA 90670 ¢ (562) 921-3581



THRIFTY OIL CO.

Qctober 29, 2002

Local #4057
Ms. Susan Hugo RWQCB #01-1478
Alameda County Health Care Services Global 1D #T0600101365
Department of Environmental Health Confirmation #9445106744

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, 2nd Floor
Alameda, CA 94502

RE:  Former Thrifty Oil Co. Station #049
3400 San Pablo Avenue
Oakland, CA 94612
3rd Quarter 2002, Status Report

Dear Ms. Hugo:

Presented herein is the Third Quarter 2002, Status Report prepared for former Thrifty Oil Co. (Thrifty)
Station #049 located at 3400 San Pablo Avenue, Oakland, California (Figure 1). This report presents the
results of the site monitoring and remedial activities conducted during the third quarter of 2002, Thrifty has
retained the services of Earth Management Company (EMC) to conduct quarterly monitoring and sampling,
and remediation system monitoring activities at this site.

Groundwater Monitoring

Depth to groundwater is measured in each monitoring well on a quarterly basis. In general, groundwater
occurs beneath the station at depths ranging from 5.26 feet below surface grade (bsg) in monitoring well
MW-4 to 9.98 feet bsg in monitoring well MW-2 (Appendix A). A groundwater elevation contour map
based on the July 31, 2002 data is presented in Figure 2. Groundwater elevation data indicates that the flow
direction is toward the southwest with a groundwater gradient of approximately 0.03 feet/foot. Recovery well
RW-1 was not used to calculate the gradient presented on Figure 2, because it was not gauged and sampled
on July 31, 2002, Monitoring well MW-2 was not included to contour the groundwater map, because the data
appears to be anomalous.

Quarterly Groundwater Sampling -

As part of the ongoing groundwater-monitoring program, EMC obtained groundwater samples were obtained
from monitoring wells MW-1 through MW-7 on July 31, 2002. Groundwater samples were obtained by EMC
and delivered in a chilled state following strict Chain-of-Custody procedures to a state-certified laboratory
and analyzed for total petroleum hydrocarbons (TPH-g) by EPA method 8015 modified for gasoline. Volatile
aromatic compounds of benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, xylenes (BTEX) and methyl tert-buty! ether
(MTBE) were analyzed by EPA method 8021B. MTBE confirmation was performed using EPA method
8260B. A summary of historical analytical sampling results for TPH-g, BTEX, and MTBE is provided in
Table 1, Copies of the EMC Field Status Reports are presented in Appendix A, and copies of the laboratory
analytical reports are contained in Appendix B,

The TPH-g, benzene and MTBE isoconcentration maps are presented in Figures 3, 4, and 5, respectively.
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Laboratory results indicate the highest concentration of TPH-g, and MTBE were in monitoring well MW-4
(19,300 ug/L, and 10,100 ug/L, respectively), and the highest results of benzene was found in well MW-3

(1.1 ug/L).

Remediation Status

Site remedial activities were initiated in April 1991. Presently, the remediation system consists of a
Groundwater Treatment System using activated carbon, with groundwater extraction from recovery well RW-
1. System operational data is included in Table 2 and Appendix C. During this reporting period, the
groundwater treatment system processed 51,870 gallons of groundwater, and has treated approximately
1,355,435 gallons of groundwater since start up (April 1991) through September 27, 2002. The system was
non-operational from July 31 through August 16, 2002 for carbon change out, and again on August 20
through August 30, 2002 due to power outage. The system was operational throughout the remaining quarter.

Inlet, intermediate 3, intermediate 2, intérmedidte 1, and outlet water samples were collected on July 15,
2002, and only outlet water samples were collected on September 20, 2002 from the treatment unit, The
samples collected by EMC were sent to a state certified laboratory for analysis, and were analyzed for TPH-g,
BTEX, and MTBE by EPA methods 8015M and 8021B, respectively. All analyzed outlet samples were
below the laboratory detection limits. Copies of the laboratory analytical reports are included in Appendix
D.

Other Activities

Thrifty is receipt of the Alameda County Health Care Agency (ACHCA) letter dated August 9, 2002. After
reviewing the letter Thrifty’s represeritative Mr. Raymond C. Friedrichsen contacted Ms. Eva Chu of the
ACHCA via telephone requesting that the site assessment workplan be submitted after the third quarter
reporting period. It was agreed that Thrifty would submit a work plan for a one-mile well search and an
additional site assessment investigation. Thrifty would also propose parameters for the remedial system
upgrade including connecting well MW-4 to'the remediation system. Once Thrlfty has submitted the
workplan for site assessment and system upgrade and ACHCS has a chance to review and approve the
workplan, Thrifty will bid out the scope of work to consultants. Upon reviewing the consultant’s bids,
Thrifty will retain a consultant to perform the work.

The groundwater monitoring wells, and the treatment unit, will be monitored and sampled during the next
quarter, All site monitoring/sampling data generated during the next quarter will be reported in the fourth
quarter 2002 monitoring report.

All interpretations expressed in this report are based solely upon data collected be EMC, and laboratory
analyses conducted by Associated Labbratories.

Written by: o Reviewed by:

mond C. F rledrlchsen REA U
Oject Manager, MBA
Senior Environmental Hydrogeologist

Reglstered Geologist #670%
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TABLE 1
GROUNDWATER DATA
THRIFTY OIL STATION #049, OAKLAND, CA. -

) N

3:‘,

3D

01/09/92 - - - - - - 5.54 NP 0.00 98.03 92.49
04/13/92 - - - - - - 5.86 NP 0.00 98.03 92.17
10/05/92 - - - - - - 9.39 NP 0.00 98.03 88.64
01/06/93 - - - - - - 4.76 NP 0.00 93.03 93.27
04/26/93 - - - - - - 4,96 NP 0.00 93.03 93.07
01/04/94 - - - - - - 7.00 NP 0.00 98.03 91.03
04/05/94 - - - - - - 6.44 NP 0.00 98.03 91.59
10/09/95 44,000 4,500 4,300 1,700 16,000 - - - - 98.03 -

01/08/96 21,000 1,200 150 34 4,800 - 6.15 NP 0.00 98.03 91.88
04/08/96 4,700 80 110 10 910 - 5.40 NP 0.00 98.03 92.63
07/22/96 7,000 280 130 <3 2,100 440 5.50 NP 0.00 98.03 92,53
10/16/96 120 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 <0.5 180 6.02 NP 0.00 98.03 9201
01/22/97 160 <0.3 <03 <03 <0.5 360 4.40 NP 0.00 98.03 93.63
04/21/97 20,000 420 140 5.8 840 55,000 6.30 NP (.00 98.03 SL.73
07/14/97 13,000 <.3 <0.3 <0.3 <0.55 30,000 5.92 NP 0.00 98.03 92.11
10/67/97 - - - - - - 771 7.70 0.01 98.03 90.33
01/15/98 <50 03 <0.3 <0.3 <0.5 - 4.40 NP 0.00 98.03 93.63
04/23/98 540 <0.3 <03 <03 <0.5 <20 8.10 NP 0.00 98.03 89.93
07/20/98 <30 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 <0.5 <5 3.33 NP 0.00 98.03 9248
10/14/98 50 14 0.56 <0.3 11 22 7.05 NP 0.00 98.03 90.98
01/21/99 <50 0.59 <0.3 <0.3 <0.5 <5 4.10 NP 0.00 98.03 93.93
04/15/99 <50 <03 <03 <0.3 <0.5 <3 4.30 NP 0.00 98.03 93.73
07/26/99 <50 <0.3 <03 <0.3 <0.3 <5 5.54 NP 0.00 98.03 92.49
10/13/99 <50 <0.3 <043 0.3 <05 <5 6.13 NP 0.00 98.03 91.90
01/20/00 <50 <0.3 <0.3 <03 <0.5 <5 6.04 NP 0.00 98.03 91.9¢
04/05/00 <50 <0.25 <0.25 <0.25 <0.5 <35 4.03 NP (.00 98.03 94 00
07/19/00 <50 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 <0.6 <5 4.00 NP 0.00 98.03 94.03
10/18/00 <50 <0.18 <0.14 <0.18 <0.26 <(.24 5.53 NP 0.00 98.03 92.50
01/17/01 <50 <(.18 <0.14 <0.18 <0.26 <0.24 3.97 NP 0.00 98.03 94.06
04/19/01 <50 <0.18 <0.14 <0.18 <0.26 <0.24 3.98 NP 0.00 98.03 94.035
07/18/01 <30 <0.18 <0.14 <0.18 <0.26 <¢24 5.51 NP 0.00 98.03 92.52
10/10/01 <50 <0.18 <0.14 <0.18 <0.26 <(r.24 3.97 NP 0.00 98.03 94.06
01/30/02 <50 <0.18 <0,14 <0.18 <0.26 <0.24 395 NP 0.00 98.03 94.08
04/17/02 <50 <0.18 <0.14 <0.18 <0.26 <0.24 242 NP 0.00 98.03 9561
07/31/02 <50 <0.18 1.3 <0.18 <0.26 <0.24 5.49 NP 0.00 98.03 92.54
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TABLE 1
GROUNDWATER DATA
THRIFTY OIL STATION #049, OAKLAND, CA. -

01/09/9 - - - - - - 5.35 NP 6.00 97.44 92.09
04/13/92 - - - - - - 7.42 NP 0.00 97.44 90.02
10/05/92 - - - - - - 12,15 NP 0.00 97.44 85.29
01/06/93 - - - - - - 5.46 NP 0.00 97.44 91.98
04/26/93 - - - - - - 5.15 NP 000 97.44 92.26
01/04/94 - - - - - - 9.43 NP 0.00 97.44 87.99
04/05/94 - - - - - - 8.23 NP 0.00 97.44 89.21
10/09/95 33,000 6,000 390 1,700 4,900 - - - - 97.44 -

01/08/96 <30 0.32 <0.3 0.41 21 - 5.60 NP 0.00 97.44 91.84
04/08/96 10,000 490 210 210 830 - 5.43 NP 0.00 97.44 92.01
07/22/96 60,000 6,500 1,000 1,500 10,000 8,500 5.65 NP 0.00 97.44 91.79
10/16/96 6,300 12 0.54 0.72 110 4,700 5.82 NP 0.00 97.44 91.62
01/22/97 3,200 <0.3 0.46 037 <0.5 8,000 4.30 NP 0.00 97.44 93.14
04/21/97 66,000 5,300 1,000 2,300 14,000 30,000 5.80 NP 0.00 97.44 91.64
01/14/97 17,000 1.8 4.6 4.6 350 24,000 8.92 NP 0.00 97.44 88.52
10/07/97 220,000 5,200 1,700 3,800 15,000 - 6.80 NP 0.00 97.44 90.64
01/19/98 25,000 5.4 22 21 240 - 8.50 NP 0.00 97.44 88.94
04/23/98 7,700 <0.3 0.55 038 49 28,000 7.60 NP 0.00 97.44 89.84
07/20/98 430,000 4,200 10,000 5,400 28,000 77,000 6.94 NP 0.00 97.44 90.50
1614/98 27,000 <0.3 45 41 4.6 65,000 8.45 NP 0.00 97.44 88.99
01/21/99 16,000 7.6 9.8 42 310 * 49,000 / 42,000 6,95 NP 0.00 97.44 90.49
04/15/99 20,000 <0.3 <0.3 <03 <0.5 * 31,000 /30,000 8.45 NP 0.00 97.44 88.99
07/26/99 6,700 <6 <6 <6 <10 *11,000/ 15,000 6.94 NP 0.00 97.44 90.50
10/13/99 7,600 <3 3.7 <3 11 11,000 5.48 NP 0.00 97.44 91.96
01/20/00 7,500 <6 <6 <6 <10 *14,000 / 16,000 3.84 NP 0.00 97.44 91.60
04/05/00 10,400 <0.25 <0.23 <025 <0.5 *10,000 / 14,400 5.41 NP 0.00 97.44 92.03
07/19/00 130 <0.3 <0.3 <03 <0.6 *0.620 /6,520 3.40 NP 0.00 97.44 92.04
10/18/00 150 <0.18 <0.14 <0.18 <0.26 *9,090 / 6,560 6.91 NP 0.00 97.44 90.53
01/17/01 75 <0.18 2 2 3 *8,650 /9,716 5.41 NP 0.00 97.44 92.03
(4/19/01 4,380 <0}.18 <0.14 <0.18 <0.26 8,890 5.40 NP 0.00 97.44 92.04
07/18/01 3,260 <(.18 <0.14 <0.18 2 *7960 /1,710 6.92 NP 0.00 97.44 90.52
10/10/01 1,760 <0.18 <0).14 <0.18 <0.26 *2,980 /2,600 3.87 NP 0.00 97.44 93.57
01/30/02 1,770 <0.18 1 1 2 *2,560 /1,590 8.45 NP 0.00 97.44 88.99
04/17/02 1,470 1 <0.14 <0.18 <0.26 *2,460 /2,080 8.45 NP 0.00 97.44 83.99
07/31/02 3,910 <0.18 1.2 <0.18 2.1 *2,090 / 1,740 998 NP 0.00 97.44 87.46
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TABLE 1
GROUNDWATER DATA
THRIFTY OIL STATION #049, OAKLAND, CA. -

: TR
s 3
2 7 gl

NP
04/13/92 - - - - - - 17.40 NP 0.00 97.69 80.29
10/05/92 - - - - - - 17.35 NP 0.00 97.69 80.34
01/06/93 - - - - - - 17.40 NP 0.00 97.6% 80.29
04/26/93 - - - - - - 17.90 NP 0.00 97.69 79.79
01/04/94 - - - - - - 17.60 NP 0.60 97.69 80.09
04/05/94 - - - - - - 16.25 NP 0.00 97.69 81.44
01/08/96 - - - - - - 7.11 NP 0.00 97.69 50.58
04/08/96 8,300 610 31 530 900 - 7.20 NP 0.00 97.69 90.49
07/22/9% 38,000 4,100 1,500 1,600 5,400 2,600 6.82 NP 0.00 97.69 90.87
10/16/96 2,400 <03 <0.3 <0.3 <0.5 3,800 6.84 NP 0.00 97.69 90.85
01/22/97 2,200 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 <0.5 5,500 4.30 NP 0.00 97.69 92.89
04/21/97 15,000 1,500 36 260 710 11,000 9.40 NP 0.00 97.69 §8.29
07/ 14/97 5,400 045 <0.3 <0.3 <0.5 14,000 10.62 NP 0.00 97.69 86.77
10/07/57 8,800 0.39 <0.3 <0.3 0.88 - 11.95 NP 0.00 97.69 85.74
01/19/98 22,000 1,300 15 20 310 - 1.85 NP 0.00 97.69 89.84
04/23/98 9,200 3.9 3.1 5.7 9.8 16,000 11.20 NP 0.00 97.69 86.49
07/20/98 750 0.41 1.4 0.47 1.8 2,300 7.36 NP 0.00 97.69 90.33
10/14/98 750 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 <0.5 15,000 11.93 NP 0.00 97.69 85.74
01/21/99 4,700 032 <03 <©.3 <0.5 * 12,000 / 16,0600 10.45 NP 0.00 97.6% 87.24
04/15/99 7,900 0.59 0.69 <0.3 0.94 * 11,000 / 14,0600 7.86 NP 0.00 97.69 89.83
07/26/99 5,200 <3 <3 <3 <5 *G,600 /11,000 10.40 NP 0.00 97.69 §7.29
10/13/99 <30 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 <0.5 <5 7.08 NP 0.00 97.69 90.60
01/20/00 <50 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 <0.5 <5 686 NP 0.00 97.69 50.83
04/05/00 <30 0.8 <0.25 <0.25 0.5 *5.6/ <8 8.85 NP 0.00 97.69 §8.84
07/19/0¢ <50 <0.3 <03 <03 0.6 <3 886 NP 0.00 97.69 88.83
10/18/00 <50 <0.18 <0.14 <0.18 <0.26 <0.24 7.32 NP 0.00 97.69 90.37
01/17/01 <30 <0.18 2 <0.18 1 *39/39 5.40 NP 0.00 97.69 92.29
04/19/01 <50 <0.18 <0.14 <0.18 <0.26 <024 8.87 NP 0.00 97.69 88.82
07/18/01 <50 <0.18 <0.14 <0.18 <0226 <0.24 732 NP 0.00 97.69 50.37
10/10/01 <50 <0.18 <0.14 <0.18 <0.26 <024 8.87 NP 0.00 97.69 88.82
01/30/02 <50 <.18 <0.14 <0.18 <0 26 <0.24 5.78 NP 0.00 97.69 91.91
04/17/02 <50 <0.18 <0.14 <0.18 <0.26 <0.24 7.31 NP 0.00 97.69 90.38
07/31/02 138 1.1 1.2 <0.18 <(0.26 <0.24 5.76 NP 0.00 97.69 91.93
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TABLE 1
GROUNDWATER DATA

o

THRIFTY OIL STATION #049, OAKLAND, CA. -

TR

01/09/92 - - - - - - 5.25 NP 0.00 97.33 92.08
04/13/92 - - - - - - 6.40 NP 0.00 9753 90.93
10/05/92 - - - - - - 9.95 NP 0.00 97.33 87.38
01/06/93 - - - - - - 4.10 NP 0.00 97.33 93.23
04/26/93 - - - - - - 4.84 NP 0.00 97.33 92.49
01/04/94 - - - - - - 9.05 NP 0.00 97.33 88.28
04/05/94 - - - - - - 8.10 NP 0.00 97.33 89.23
10/09/95 63,000 9,000 2,100 2,500 9,600 - - - - 97.33 -

01/08/96 23,000 2,200 230 880 3,600 - 5.57 NP 0.00 97.33 91.76
04/08/96 56,000 5,000 2,500 2,600 11,000 - 536 NP 0.00 $7.33 91.97
07/22/96 33,000 3,700 1,600 1,400 6,000 2,400 4.80 NP 0.00 97.33 9253
10/16/96 2,800 7.8 0.60 0.41 52 2,000 547 NP 0.00 97.33 91.86
01/22/97 1,400 <B.3 <0.3 <G.3 <0.5 3,100 5.15 NP 0.00 97.33 92.18
04/21/97 - - - - - - 6.36 5.30 1.06 97.33 9L77
07/14/97 - - - - - - 5.24 5.21 0.03 97.33 9211
10/07/97 - - - - - - 7.82 7.80 0.02 97.33 8933
01/15/98 - - - - - - 6,68 6.60 0.08 97.33 90.71
04/23/98 - - - - - - 6.36 3.30 1.06 97.33 91.77
07/20/98 <50 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 <0.5 <5 6.05 NP 0.60 97.33 91.28
10/14/98 3,100 86 23 2.0 520 1,100 6.85 NP 0.00 97.33 90.48
01/21/99 9,100 32 36 1.8 130 * 24,000/ 17,000 6.10 NP 0.00 97.33 91.23
04/15/99 14,000 0.3 0.71 <0.3 <0.5 *20,000/ 22,0600 6.05 NP 0.00 97.33 91.28
07/26/99 4,500 <6 <G <6 <10 *§,700 / 9,800 6.07 NP 0.00 97.33 91.26
10/13/99 410 <0.3 0.63 <0.3 <0.5 660 5.54 NP 0.00 97.33 91.79
01/20/00 770 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 <0.5 *2,400/ 1,900 5.49 NP 0.00 97.33 91.84
04/05/00 61,200 0.9 <0.25 <0.25 <0.5 *18,500 / 21,900 5.30 NP 0.00 97.33 92.03
07/19/00 96,600 1,770 1,760 2,690 8,730 21,900/9,740 J 5.29 NP 0.00 97.33 92.04
10/18/00 34,900 698 1,010 607 4,130 *27,800 715,900 6.02 NP 0.00 97.33 9131
01/17/61 29,100 799 930 614 3,400 *24,300 /51,400 4.88 NP 0.00 9733 92.45
04/19/01 103,000 4,880 3,980 3,260 11,800 66,900 4.89 NP 0.00 97.33 92.44
07/18/01 52,200 3,320 2,090 440 5,520 *55,500 / 16,800 6.04 NP 0.00 97.33 91.29
10/16/01 8,580 6.1 14 5.3 70 *40,100 / 30,000 4.51 NP 0.00 97.33 92.82
01/36/02 36,500 <0.18 3 1 3 *43,000 /24,900 451 NP 0.00 97.33 92.82
04/17/02 12,900 8 1 <0.18 1 16,000 /13,600 4.51 NP 0.00 97.33 92.82
07/31/02 19,300 <018 12 1.5 2.6 *13,200/ 10,100 5.26 NP 0.00 97.33 92.07
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TABLE 1
GROUNDWATER DATA
HRIFTY OIL STATION #04

P

AKLAND, CA.

HONITD e , 2 . : ]
01/09/92 - - - - - - 532 NP 0.0 98.85 9353
04/13/92 - - - - - - 4.82 NP 0.00 98.85 94.03
10/0/92 - - - - - - 878 NP 0.00 98.85 90.07
01/06/93 - - - - - - 3.46 NP 0.00 98.85 9539
04/26/93 - - - - - - 4.66 NP 6.00 98.85 94.19
01/04/94 - - - - - - 6.36 NP .00 98.85 92.49
04/05/94 - - - - - - 594 NP 0.00 93.85 9291
07/12/95 <100 <015 <(}.5 <0.5 <1 - - - - 98.85 -
10/09/95 440 31 11 19 84 - - - - 98.85 -
01/08/96 <50 <03 <0.3 <0.3 .5 - 8.63 NP 0.00 98.85 9222
04/08/96 <50 0.3 <f.3 <0.3 <0.5 - 5.22 NP 0.00 98.85 93.63
07/22/96 <50 0.3 <0.3 <0.3 <0.5 <20 6.62 NP 0.00 98.85 92.23
10/16/96 <50 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 <0.5 <20 6.12 NP 0.00 98.85 9273
01/22/97 <50 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 <0.5 <20 517 NP 0.00 98.85 93.68
04/21/97 3 2.5 0.34 0.74 3.8 21 6.64 NP 0.00 98.85 62.21
07/14/97 <50 .3 <0.3 <03 0.5 <20 6.67 NP 0.00 98.85 92.18
10/07/97 130 <(.3 <0.3 <0.3 <0.5 - 8.20 NP 0.00 98.85 90.65
01/19/98 85 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 <0.5 - 1.55 NP 0.00 98.85 97.30
04/23/98 220 0.39 <0.3 0.3 <5 350 8.10 NP 0.00 98.85 90.75
07/20/98 <50 <0.3 0.3 <0.3 0.5 <5 6.30 NP 0.00 98.85 92.55
10/14/98 <50 <13 <03 <0.3 <0.5 <5 7.65 NP 000 98.85 91.20
01/21/99 <50 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 <05 6.7/ <5 6.15 NP 0.00 03.85 92.70
04/15/99 <5¢ <0.3 <03 <0.3 <0.5 <3 1.60 NP 0.00 98.85 97.25
07/26/99 <50 <03 <0.3 <0.3 <0.5 <5 6.13 NP 0.00 98 85 92.72
10/13/99 <50 <0.3 0.3 <03 <0.5 <5 6.61 NP (.00 98.85 92.24
01/20/00 <50 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 <0.5 <5 6.14 NP 0.00 98.85 92.71
04/05/00 <50 0.5 <0.25 <0.25 <5 5.4 /<3 4.58 NP 0.00 98.85 94.27
07/19/00 <50 <0.3 <03 <0.3 <0.6 <5 4.59 NP 0.00 98.85 94.26
10/18/00 <50 <0.18 <0.14 <0.18 <0.26 <0.24 6.28 NP 0.00 98.85 92.57
01/17/01 <50 <(.18 <0.14 <(.18 1 *5/4.8 4.58 NP 0.00 98.85 9427
04/19/01 <50 <0.18 <0.14 <0.18 <0.26 <0.24 4,58 NP 0.00 98.85 94.27
07/18/01 <50 <0.18 <0.14 <0.18 <0.26 <0.24 6.12 NP 0.00 98.85 92.73
10/10/01 <50} «<f).18 <(.14 .18 <0.26 <0.24 4.58 NP 0.00 98.85 9427
01/30/02 <30 <(.18 <014 <0.18 <0.26 <0.24 448 NP 0.00 98 85 94.37
04/17/02 <50 <018 <0.14 <0.18 <(.26 <0.24 4.58 NP 0.00 098.85 94.27
07/31/02 <30 <0.18 <0.14 <0.18 <0.26 <124 6.10 NP 0.00 98.85 92.75
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TABLE 1

GROUNDWATER DATA
THRIFTY OIL STATION #049, OAKLAND, CA. -
e — fgj T TSRS G — Tr— b = R o

01/09/92 - - - - - - 6.30 NP 6.00 95.67 93.37
04/13/92 - - - - - - 5.47 NP 0.00 99.67 94.20
10/05/92 - - - - - - 9.85 NP 0.00 99.67 £6.82
01/06/93 - - - - - - 4,16 NP 0.00 99.67 95.51
04/26/93 - - - - - - 5.75 NP 0.00 99.67 93.92
01/14/94 - - - - - - 7.20 NP 0.00 99.67 9247
04/05/94 - - - - - - 6.76 NP 0.00 99.67 92.91
07/10/95 <100 <0.5 0.9 <0.3 1.1 - - - - 99.67 -

16/09/95 250 4.8 56 11 58 - - - - 99.67 -

01/08/96 <50 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 <0.5 - 6.16 NP 0.00 99.67 93.51
04/08/96 230 4.6 4.7 3.2 33 - 4.60 NP 0.00 99.67 95.07
0T <50 9.3 <0.3 <0.3 <05 <20 7.30 NP 0.00 99.67 9237
10/16/96 <50 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 <0.5 <20 5.82 NP 0.00 99.67 93.85
01/22/97 <50 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 <0.5 <20 4.40 NP 0.00 9%.67 95.27
04/21/97 130 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 <0.5 <20 710 NP 0.00 99.67 92.57
01/14/97 <50 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 0.70 <20 7.35 NP 0.00 99.67 9232
10/07/97 <50 0.78 0.3 <0.3 <0.5 - 6.98 NP 0.00 99.67 92.69
01/23/98 <50 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 <0.5 - 235 NP 0.00 99.67 9732
04/23/98 <50 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 <0.5 <20 6.90 NP 0.00 9967 9277
07/20/98 <30 <0.3 1.1 <0.3 1.4 <5 545 NP 0.00 99.67 94.22
10/14/98 <50 <03 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 <3 4.95 NP 0.00 99.67 94,72
01/21/99 <30 0.35 0.62 <0.3 <0.5 <5 3.90 NP 0.00 9967 9377
04/15/99 <50 <0.3 <3 <(.3 <0.5 <5 2.35 NP 0.00 99.67 97.32
07/26/99 1,000 <03 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 *2,300 /3,900 3.93 NP 0.00 99.67 95.74
10/13/99 <50 <0.3 .3 93 <05 <5 £.13 NP 0.00 99.67 93.52
01/20/00 <50 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 <0.5 *42/ 41 5.84 NP 0.00 99.67 93.83
04/05/00 4,600 338 28 1.2 55.2 *282/230 3.89 NP .00 99.67 95.78
07/19/00 60 1 2 0.3 <0.6 *§7/76 307 NP 0.00 99.67 96.60
10/18/00 - - - - - - - - - 9967 -

01/17/01 103 <0.18 2 <0.18 3 =78 /106 3.87 NP 0.00 99.67 935.80
04/19/01 <50 «0.18 <(0.14 <0 18 <0.26 <0.24 3.86 NP 0.00 99 67 95.81
07/18/01 <30 <0),18 <0.14 <0.18 <0.26 <0.24 5.40 NP 0.00 99.67 94.27
10/10/01 <50 <0.18 <0.14 <0.18 <0.26 <0.24 3.86 NP 0.00 9%.67 95,81
01/30/02 <50 <0.18 <0.14 <0.18 <0.26 <0.24 3.86 NP 0.00 99.67 95.81
04/17/92 <50 <0.18 <0.14 <018 <0.26 <0.24 3.86 NP (.00 99.67 95.81
0731402 <50 <0.18 <0.14 <0.18 <0.26 <0.24 5.40 NP 0.00 99.67 94.27
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TABLE 1

GROUNDWATER DATA
STATION #049, OAKLAND, CA

THRIFTY O

TRR

(ONTTURING BELL 400 e

01/09/92 - . NP

04/13/92 - - - - - - 6.68 NP 0.00 99.02 92.34
10/05/92 - - - - - - 9.60 NP 0.00 $5.02 39.42
01/06/93 - - - - - - 13.90 NP 0.00 99.02 85.12
04426/93 - - - - - - 358 NP 0.00 99.02 93.47
01/04/94 - - - - - - 7.58 NP 0.00 99,02 91.44
04/05/94 - - - - - - 6.66 NP 0.00 99.02 9236
10/09/95 27,000 2,400 140 1,760 2,700 - - - - 99.02 -
01/08/96 13,0060 800 42 540 860 - 6.94 NP 0.00 99.02 9208
04/08/54 9,100 840 31 690 1,200 - 5.48 NP 0.00 99.02 93.54
07/22/96 11,040 1,700 22 660 700 840 6.60 NP 0.00 99,02 92.42
10/16/96 180 0.3 <03 0.3 Q.5 270 6.42 NP 0.00 99.02 92.60
01/22/97 130 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 <0.5 470 5.70 NP 0.00 99.02 93.32
04/21/97 10,0060 1,400 27 820 490 1,100 5.30 NP 0.00 99.02 93.72
Q714/97 8,200 660 15 230 270 560 7.90 NP 0.060 99,02 91.12
10/07/97 7,700 480 15 8.4 350 - 7.70 NP 0.00 99.02 91.32
01/19/98 1,400 20 0.74 0.46 4.4 - 6.05 NP 0.00 99.02 92.97
04/23/98 590 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 <0.5 1,700 7.60 NP 0.00 99,02 91.42
07/20/98 4,900 570 150 300 300 1,500 5.30 NP 0.00 99.02 9372
10/14/98 1,100 1.0 <0.3 <(.3 5.3 2,000 8.60 NP 000 99.02 90.42
01/21/99 570 0.32 <0.3 <0.3 <0.5 * 1,500/ 1,700 6.70 NP 0.00 99.02 92.32
04/15/99 770 <03 <0.3 <03 <0.5 * 1,400/ 1,200 6.07 NP 0.00 99.02 92.95
07/26/99 500 <0.3 .3 0.3 0,5 *710:/ 950 7.86 NP 0.00 99.02 91.16
10/13/99 <50 <0.3 0.44 <0.3 0.62 <5 6.93 NP 0.00 9902 92.09
01/20/00 <50 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 <05 *5 /<5 6.44 NP 0.00 99.02 9258
04/05/00 5,670 415 19 1.7 60.1 *329/ 194 7.86 e 0.00 99.02 91.16
07/15/00 1,350 14 <3 <3 10 =237/120 7.10 NP 0.00 9902 01.92
10/18/00 <50 <0.18 <0.14 <(.18 <0.26 *63/41.1 528 NP 0.00 99,02 93.74
01/17/01 <50 <0 18 <{.14 <0.18 3 #57/81 527 NP 0.00 99,02 93.75
04/19/01 <50 <0.18 <0.14 <0.18 <0.26 66 7.86 NP 0.00 99.02 91.16
07/18/01 <51} <(,18 <0.14 <0.18 <0.26 *973.5 6.30 NP 0.00 99.02 9272
10/10/01 <50 <0.18 <0.14 <18 <0.26 *Qd/79 8.23 NP 0.00 99.02 90.79
01/30/02 2,590 40 o H 4] *45)22 514 NP 0.00 99.02 93.88
04/17/02 51 <(0.18 <0).14 <(.18 <0.26 *58/45 5.53 NP 0.00 99.02 93.49
0731402 <30 <0 18 <0.14 <0.18 <0.26 *30/33 5.93 NP 0.00 99.02 93.09
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THRIFTY

TABLE 1

GROUNDWATER DATA
OIL STATION #049, OAKLAND

R AT

01/0%/92 - - - - - - 14.00 NP G.00
04/13/92 - - - - - - 14.00 NP 0.00
10/65/92 - - - - - - 15.05 NP 0.00
01/06/93 - - - - - - 5.43 NP 0.00
04/26/93 - - - - - - 15.20 NP 0.00
0104/94 - - - - - - 14.30 NP 0.00
04/05/94 - - - - - - 14.13 NP 0.00
01/08/96 - - - - - - 14.22 NP 0.00
04/08/96 - - - - - - 14.33 NP 0.00
07/22/96 8.100 530 84 120 860 - 14.27 NP 0.00
10/16/96 - - - - - - 15310 NP 0.00
01/22/97 - - - - - - 16.97 NP 0.00
10/07/97 - - - - - - 14.20 NP 0.00
01/15/98 - - - - - - 15.60 NP 0.00
04/23/98 81,000 0.72 14 3.2 57 270,000 14.20 NP 0.00
07/20/98 - - - - - - 14.30 NP 0.00
10/14/98 - - - - - - 11.20 NP 0.00
01/21/99 - - - - - - - - -

04/15/99 - - - - - - 13.10 NP 0.00
07/26/99 4,400 <3 <3 <3 <5 *6,800 /9,060 13.83 NP 0.00
10/13/99 - - - - - - - - -

01/20/00 - - - - - - 13.22 NP 0.60
04/05/00 - - - - - “ - - -

07/19/60 - - - - - - 13.25 NP 0.00
10/18/00 - - - - - - 11.14 NP 0.00
01/17/01 - - - - - - 11.12 NP 6.00
04/15/01 - - - - - - - - -

07/18/01 - - - - - - 11.20 NP 0.60
10/10/01 . - - - - - 11.20 NP 0.00
01/30/02 - - - - - - 12.30 NP 0.00
Q4/17/02 - - - - - - 14.30 NP 0.00
07/31/02 - - - - - - 14.21 NP 0.00
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TABLE 1
GROUNDWATER DATA
THRIFTY OIL STATION #049, OAKLAND, CA. -

NOTE: * MTBE 8020 / $260 Benzene, toluene. ethlybenzene. and xylene analyzed by EPA method 8020.
ND = Nondetectable Total petroleurn hydrocarbons (TPH) analyzed by EPA method 8015 modified for gasoline
NP = No free hydrocarbon product Methyl-tert Butyl Ether (MTBE) analyzed by EPA method 8020 or 8260

= Not analyzed / Not available
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TABLE 2
GROUNDWATER REMEDIATION SYSTEM MONITORING PROGRAM
Thrifty Qil Co. Station No 049, CAKLAND, CA

4/8/91 1,310 0 0000 - <0.3 <0.3 <03 <0.9 - 910 2000 60 2000 -
4/15/91 1,434 124 18 0.049 - <0.3 <03 <0.3 <03 - 2800 4600 310 5000 -
4122191 1,510 200 1 0078 - <15 <15 <15 <45 - 3100 3300 <15 2800 -
4129/91 1,660 350 21 0.137 - <¢3 <03 <03 <0.9 - 3600 4500 300 5000 -

5/6/91 1,740 430 11 0.168 - <0.3 <03 <0.3 <0.8 - 3600 3500 300 3800 -
5/13/51 1,880 §70 20 0223 - <03 <0.3 <03 <08 . 3300 3200 230 3500 -
5120091 2,010 700 19 0.274 - <03 <03 <03 <09 . 3300 3400 260 5100 -
5/28/91 2,050 740 5 0,280 - <03 <03 <03 <G9 - 2900 3000 230 4200 -
B39 2,110 800 10 0393] - <D.3 <03 <03 0.8 B 2500 2100 110 2800 -
6/10/91 2,160 850 7 0333} - <03 <0.3 <63 <0.9 - 1800 1700 120 2100 -
817191 2,219 909 8 0356 - <03 <03 <0.3 <09 - 2100 1500 170 2700 .
8124491 2,263 as3 8 0.373 R <03 <03 <03 <39 - 2100 1800 150 2700 -
07/01191 2213 1,003 7 0383 - <0.5 <05 <1 <1 - 2,700 2,000 150 2,800 -
07/08/91 2,700 1,390 35 0544 - <05 <0.5 <1 <1 - 4,000 2,500 130 4,400 -
07/15/91 2,872 1,562 25 0611 - <05 <05 <1 <1 - 3,100 1,800 140 3,200 -
07/22/91 3,144 1,834 38 0.718 - <0.5 <05 <1 <1 - 3,400 2,100 110 2,800 -
07/29/01 3,220 1,910 11 0748 . <0.5 <0.5 <1 <1 - 5,100 2,200 180 2,700 -
08/05/a1 3,348 2,038 18 0798 - <05 <05 <1 <1 - 5,100 3,000 400 4,200 -
08/12/91 3,472 2,162 18 0.846 - <05 <05 < <4 - 11,0060 6,200 440 8,400 .
08/19/91 3,548 2,238 11 0876 - <0.5 <G5 <1 <1 - 4,500 2,400 130 2,600 -
08/26/91 3,655 2,345 15 0918 - <05 <05 <1 <1 - 4,400 2,500 260 3,600 -
08/09/91 3,822 2,512 12 0.983 - <05 <05 <1 <1 - 5,200 3,000 300 3,700 .
09/16/1 3,884 2,574 g 1007 - <05 <05 <1 <1 - 4,100 2,000 486 4,900 -
09/23/01 4,013 2,703 18 1058 - <05 <05 <1 <1 - 4,600 1,600 710 6,400 -
09/30/91 4,002 2,782 1 1089 - <05 <05 <1 <1 - 5,700 2,000 380 6,200 -
10/07/91 4131 2,821 8 1.104{System shut down - .
10/14/91 4,195 2,885 9 1129 - <05 <0.5 <1 <1 - 4,400 2,600 370 8,100 -
10/21/91 4,406 3,006 30 1212 - <05 <05 <1 < - 2,300 1,100 190 4,200 -
10/28/91 4,474 3,164 10 1238 - <05 <05 <1 <1 - £,400 4,100 620 6,100 -
11/03/91 4,613 3,303 23 1203 - <05 <05 <1 <1 - 6,100 2,300 206 5,600 -
1 4,700 3,290 11 1327 - <05 <05 <1 <t - 5,500 2,300 <30 4,900 -
11/18/91 4,887 3,877 27 1 400 - <0.5 <15 <1 <1 - 5,800 2,500 300 4,600 -
11425191 5,042 3,732 22 1461 - <05 <05 <1 <1 - 5,400 2,800 230 5,700 -
12/03/91 5,263 3,953 25 1547 - <G5 <05 <1 <1 - 7,200 3,300 490 5,500 -
12/09/91 5,362 4,052 17 1588 - <05 <0.5 <1 <1 - 4,400 1,700 140 3,900 -
1216/91 5,488 2176 18 1635 - <¢5 <05 <G5 <0.5 - 4,700 2,300 410 4,600 -

12123/91 5516 4,206 1646 - <05 <05 <05 <05 - 4,000 2,200 290 5,800 -
12430491 5,575 4,265 8 1.669) - <05 <0.5 <05 <05 - 5,200 2,500 350 5,800 -
01115/92 5720 4,410 9 1.726 - <05 <05 <05 <0.5 - 3,400 1,900 300 8,300 .
02/10i82 6,264 4054 21 1939 - <05 <0.5 <05 <05 - 5,800 2,800 320 7,200 -
03/09/92 8,520 7,210 31 2822 <200 <05 16 <05 <05 47,000 7.100 4,800 630 10,300 -
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TABLE 2
GROUNDWATER REMEDIATION SYSTEM MONITORING PROGRAM
Thrifty Oil Co. Station No 049, OAKLAND, CA

Q4713482 22 8R% 21578 441 7369 =200 <05 <05

Q05111792 24,820 23,610 73 7 800 =200 <05 <05 <05 <05 - 22,000 4,300 1,500 130 3,800 .
06/01/92 28,320 27,020 162 8.368, <200 <05 <Q5 <0.5 <035 - 18,000 3,400 1,500 860 4,200 -
07/13/92 72,675 27,020 - 8.368 - <05 <05 <085 <05 - - 1,800 750 150 5,600 -
Q7113792 72675 27,020 - 8.368] The system pumped air and fiowmeter jJumped from 30,000 gallons to 70,000 galions. - . - - - -
08/17/92 75,046 29,391 58 s.724} - <05 <05 <0.5 <05 - - 1,100 350 200 1,100 -
09/14/92 75,582 29,927 19 83804 - <05 <03 <05 <1 - - 2,100 520 <25 3,500 -
1040592 75,880 30,025 s 3818 <200 <05 <05 <05 =1 - 19,000 4,700 0 <25 4,000 .
11/08/92 77,280 31,625 46 8.072 - <0.5 <05 <05 <05 - - 4,000 1,400 120 5,500 -
1214182 79,420 33,765 &1 $411 - <05 <05 <05 <1 - - 7,300 4,600 1,800 16,000 -
01/04193 84,720 38,065 252 10.250 - <05 <05 <05 <1 - - 5,400 2,100 450 7.800 -
02/15/93 102,689 57,034 428 14739 <200 <05 <05 <05 < - 41,000 8,600 3,200 260 5,600 -
02/22/93 146,430 57,034 . 14.7391The system pumped air and flowmeter jumped from 102,689 gallons to 146,430 gaficns. - - - - - -
03/08/93 147,500 58,104 76 15.104, - <0.5 <Q5 <05 <1 - - 7.400 3,400 56 11,000 -
04(26/93 151,200 61,804 76 16 291 <100 b <05 <05 <1 - 36,000 4300 2,200 420 8,300 -
04/26/93 151,200 61,804 - 16,291 [Shut down system for repair - - - - - -
07/21/93 151,240 61,844 Q 16 203|Restart the system - - - - - -
08/11/93 151,650 62,254 20 16.426 - <cS <5 <0.5 <1 - - 6,500 2,300 390 6,200 -
09716493 154,005 64,609 65 17 200 <60 <0.3 <03 <03 <0.6 - 43,000 2,300 320 <4 4 2,900 -
10/04/93 154,656 65,500 50 17 482 <60 <03 <03 <03 <06 - 23,000 2900 470 69 3,500 -
11/05/93 157,431 68,035 79 17.989 <50 <0.3 =(.3 <03 <Q.5 . 15,000 1,160 27 <03 920 -
12/03/93 159,324 65,928 68 18233 <50 <03 <03 <03 <05 - 16,000 1,100 85 <66 2,300 -
01/06/94 166,440 77.044 209 19.181 - <03 <0.3 <03 <05 - - 3,800 730 <13 1,200 -
02/03/04 170,720 81,324 153 19752 - <0.3 =03 <03 <0.5 - - 3,600 810 <4.4 4,800 -
03/03/84 178,168 88,772 268 20744 - <03 <03 <03 <G5 - - 2,800 2,000 270 3,400 -
04/07124 135,870 96,274 214 22 U56 <50 <03 <03 <03 <0.5 - 26,000 2,200 550 <66 1,900 -
05M12/84 188,840 99,444 91 22 460, <50 <03 <03 <03 <05 - 4,600 100 10 84 230 -
06/16/94 194,680 105,284 167 22684 <50 <03 <0.3 <03 <05 - <50 <0.3 <03 <03 <0.5 -
07M11/34 189,135 109,739 178 22832 <50 Q2 <03 <03 <05 - 4,000 220 <26 <286 320 -
08/04/94 200,910 111,514 74 22919 =50 <03 <0.3 <03 <G5 - 7.800 430 6.2 <03 630 -
09/15/94 203,450 114,054 60 23036 <50 <03 <03 <03 <05 - 3,200 150 24 28 170 -
10/M10/94 205,210 115,814 70 23089 <50 <0.3 <03 <05 <05 - 1,300 86 135 i1 15 -
11#07/84 208,060 116,564 30 23074 <50 <03 <3 <05 0.5 - 170 15 <03 <0.5 D5 -
12/05/94 207,083 117,697 37 23075 <50 <03 <03 Qs <085 - 75 13 <03 <05 <G5 -
01/09/95 207,293 117,897 & 23075 <50 <03 <03 <05 <0.5 - <50 <03 <03 <05 <0.5 -
02/01/95 207,650 118,254 16 23075 <50 <03 <03 <Q5 <05 - <50 <03 <03 <0.5 <05 -
02/06/25 207,810 118,414 32 23075 <50 <03 <03 <035 =0.5 - <50 27 <03 <05 <05 -
03710785 208,430 119,034 19 23076 <100 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <1 - <100 <05 <05 <05 <1 -
04/10/95 208,564 119,168 4 23079 <100 <05 <Q5 <0.5 <1 - 3,300 180 7.8 21 160 -
05/08/95 208,808 119,212 2 23 0582 <100 <35 Q.5 Q5 < - 11,000 840 a2 =5 1,4C0 -
06/05/95 208,826 118,530 i1 23 103 <100 <05 <08 <0.5 <1 - 5,100 270 22 <05 48 -
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TABLE 2
GROUNDWATER REMEDIATION SYSTEM MONITORING PROGRAM -
Thrifty Ol Co. Station No 043, OAKLAND, CA

: EEFL]
07/11/01 3100100 341.855 <50 <0.18 <014
0817101 441,270 732,688 3,548 518.940 - - - - - . - . B R . .
0a/258/01 4983100 789,728 1358 585 894 - . - - - - - . . . B .
10/3/01 503,9300 795,348 1,124 800.424 <50 <G 18 <014 <G.18 <026 <024 31,600 <18 150 294 5,280 2.4
1112001 664,7000 956,118 4019 642.723| - . - - - - - . i . B .
12428161 708,300.0 997,718 904 653 680) - . B . . . . ! R _ - A
01/11/02 721,050.0 1,012,468 1,054 557,562 System shut down for carbon replacement
01/21/92 7210500 1,012,468 - 657 S62|Restart the system
02/01/02 751,320.0 1,022,738 934 658.963, <100 <03 <03 <03 <06 <5 1,172 1 1 1 8 <5
02/22/02 751,340.0 1,042,758 953 659 159 - - . - - . - B . B . R
03/27/02 813,240 0 1,104,658 1,876 659 763 - - . - - . B . R . B .
04112102 835,170 0 1,126,588 131 660 975 <50 <018 <014 <018 <026 <0.24 12,100 5 1 <018 <026 18,400
04/26/02 918,6700 1,210,088 5,964 669 389]System shut down
05/10/02 918,680 0 1,210,098 1 669 390[Restart
05/17/02 928,670 0 1,220,088 1,427 670397 - - - . - B R . - - B .
067102 71,2400 4,262,658 2,027 B74 686 <50 <018 <014 <018 <0.26 <024 - - - B - -
05/28/02 1,012,150 0 1,303,588 1,948 678.809 - . - . - . B R . B . .
07/15/02 1,045,670 0 1,357,088 1,972 681,977 <50 <018 <0,14 <018 <026 33J 16,600 <018 <014 <618 <026 10,000
07431102 1,052,360 0 1,343,798 419 682 569{System shut down for carbon replacement
05/16/02 1,052,380 0 1,343,808 1 682 569|Restart
08/30/02 1,057,3109 1,348,728 351 £83.004 - - - - - - - . - . B .
09/20/02 1,061,7300 1,355,148 210 653 394 <50 <0.1 <015 <005 - - Gutlet sampling done by inspector (EPA Method 624)
09/27/02 1,064,0200 1,355,438 327 683 506 - - - - - . - - R - R -

[ WD PERMIT LIMITS: [ ne | s50 | B0 I s0 | s6 | we |

Note: < = less than laboratory detechion level indicated TPH 15 analyzed by EPA Method 8015 M
- = ng sample / not analyzed BTEX Is analyzed by EPA Method 602 er 8020
NE = Pegrmit Limrt not estabirshed *MTBE 8020/8260

In Fehruary 2000, the total cumulative discharge amount was comrected to reflest all system maintenance and Bowmeter changeouts since the startup of the system  The total nurber may be different from previous versions of this table
Total Hydrocarhons Remaoved = From 478191 to 2/10/92, the influent TPHg is assumed o be 47 000 (3/9/82)

049 GW Sysfem Page Sof & 10/7/02
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VAR

ARTH MANAGEMENT C0.

Environmental Remediation

PROJECT STATUS REP
THRIFTY OIL CO., 5.5. B049
3400 SAN PABLC AVENUE

» CA
pate: O ¥- 3l.0%

OBSERVATION WELLS

NO. DTW DTP PT ;BfB DIA. ODORS F/P

ONTHLY YES| NO| § [|YES ]| NO

wi-1 | LA 148 ) 2" > <= 1-
MH-2 g.a% EN AN N T - -
wi-3 | b1 NP > S - -
wi-a | 520 13,85 4° | E
wi-s | (|0 AN x| X1-1-
wi-6 | 6.be 15,08 | A" > X1 -] -
wi-7 | A.4% 15,56 | 4" > |- 1-
RW-1 | fh.2A hao | g N X1~ |-

EXPLANATTION

DTW

- DEPTH TO WATER FROM SURFACE

DTP - DEPTH TO PRODUCT FROM SURFACE

PT - PRODUCT THICKNESS

S - SLIGHT

MEASUREMENTS IN FEET

REMARKS :

Q. ..

FREE PRODUCT REMOVED:

APPROX. -— GALLONS

WATER REMOVED: APPROX:_Rd GALLONS

DATA RECORDED BY:

o i
] e

INPUT BY: C.D.

13415 Carmenita Road/P.0. Box 2129, Santa Fe Springs, CA 90670




FIELD DATA :GROUNDWATER SAMPLING PROGRAM

-[ ie: -

047

. Date: oY, Bl - 02 . —_'
~ |Address: , | ) ~ -
Personnel: 5% . Weather: SUNKL Dy :
ell No: M~ [ ’ Equip: : aﬁ—f’a%aa N
Befate ing: ‘ ' ‘ ‘ | .
Fom Well Depth: (L) . JE FS | Well Diamessr 2 “
Deoth 10 Water (ft) ' 549_ ¢ ___Est. Puree Volume: '
\Sampling Data: ' q
Tlinitial Turbidity: . _ . . ‘E;inal Turbidity: : - —
{Time _‘1‘-?": . ‘I'Lok Atoh 4 0b diot | Q.08 | 910
EC ‘G?‘D Cr | ¢ggo G'Wwo e %o Ce | CCo
- JpH. 2 5.2%| 828 52% B3] 525 L6 | 5.23
[Temo At L AT | AN TS TR RO | ALAY
- {Ga. A1 2 3 4 5 A g
| |
{Time y R
1EC '
by
{Temp |
\Gal, -




FIELD DATA -GROUNDWATER SAMPLING PROGRAM

'f ite: . oMY Date: ol 34 02
~ |Address: -
Pecsonned: TR A, Weather: SUMIN Y RPy
il No: M — 27 Equio: B eEe
(Before ing: !
Eoml Well Depth: (fu) 25, F8 Well Diamerer 27
[Depth 10 Water (f0 4. %D 7 Est Perge Volume: o] "
Sampling Data: 1 ' E
Unitial Turbidity: Final Turbidity: | :
fTime yor | forbh 1 jothl gothé | V0MH| ponliR | 015D |
JeC o | o | ™o | 7me | Gee | Ao | wro |
H Cod | Gob| @8 | g 2| ¢ M| Qe ] ¢ o% |
Iremo WM A I e | UL ¥Yr | .31 vo-F| o6 !
Gal, { 3 3 5 3 p g
' !
!
{Time 3
lEC
inH,
- {Temp
la
‘ :lAﬁer Purging/Before Sample Collection H !

1Depth 1o Warer (ft.)

P

Tot! Weil Depthf), 23 %3




FIELD DATA :GROUNDWATER SAMPLING PROGRAM

- BH

Sie: _ 04? Date: .@q«g . 02 ~ ::
~ [Address: ' . :
Personnct: | - DERE Weathér: 36’#%61'7 Ay
" {Well No: MU - 'é) - _Eouip: Bﬁ?\tﬁ& ]
Before Purging: N ' _ .
" froral Well Depth: (f.) 24,06 | Well Diamewer A r
' chmh to Water {ft) 5 /) Est. Puree Volume: A2 i
{Sampling Data: HI
Yinitial Turbidity: . ___ Final Turbidity: - , |
{Cime B A T T Y U . 499 | 9241 quon | 9i257]
£C - 50 | thuo | A6r0} 185%0] 16Lo | (5 0]
6.2%) 626 | -¢." ceC) O8] C2a| €2¢1 -
o Tx M2 a2 | 204 | Fo.8 | 7e.3 | o b1 .
G, { % " 6 1 8 (o /&
{Time ° J :
e .
Jr@LH“
-~ {Temp
1Gal.
" {after Purgmg!mfore SamgeCoUemcrn ‘ i
. {Deptito Warer (i)~ 9.20 .  Total Weil gth(ﬁ} .24 /é’

¢
Tty




FIELD DATA -GROUNDWATER SAMPLING PROGRAM

I_i[c: : : OQ&} Dam: OZ"?)’(?‘ 02 )

Address: a '_ -

Personnel: SERS A2 Weathér: SUNBY DAYy
ell No: - M ~ (‘f Equip: ‘

Y-

Focl Well Dcplh (fu) A3 .68 Well Diamerer 4T
" Deoth ta Water (ft) 5‘24 ' Est. Puree Volume: . 22
{Sampling Data: ' ]
Unidal Turbidiy: - . Firal Turbidicy: ‘
{Time JON00 | oA | 100 | o285 ] ter28 | g0 kY Lo 35T
1EC loro %o | . 3t o a o ] fo ] Co |
- oM. edd | Car) .25 @] e.zcl e | @Al
MTemp ‘™M > AL A M-‘\\ 'B‘O‘% ‘ Yort Go.C | 0.0}
|Gal. e A K< A2 - ey 1% 22
{Time oy
EC
4 H
« {Temp
1Gal.
1AﬁerP,urvm;g[&foré Samople Collection S , S L Ii
. {Deoth 10 Waer (Fc) et _Totl Weit Depthtfy, /369 !




FIELD DATA -GROUNDWATER SAMPLING PROGRAM

]

- e

Sice: =Y, Dae: oY, 3(.07 =
~ iAddress: . o ] :
Personne!: SELRA |, Weathér: SUNMN
Well No: M- 5 7 -_Eouijp: . 8_/%? ZF_,Q_
Before Purging: ' ‘ ;
" from! Weil Depth: (fL) . 13 ¢ 6 Well Diameser 2"
" |Depth to Water (ft) 6. LO S Puree Volume: . A ;
réamgﬁngnm:
Inia} Turbidity: _ Final Turbidiy: |
 {Time TEY ] 965 | 98] 3.5F] 7531 3511 Tren |
JEC €ie | €r | C8o | €lo | € | 30 | @ 5o
PH. C. LA .23 1 €24 | G.24 G 2o .24l .o
ITemo P L ANT | AU Fek | FoF] P02 Fob
iGal, 9.5 | 1.4 2 245 15 4 5
{Time -
EC
p H
{Temp
lGat.
_Totl Weit Depthefy. A 7% =



- FIELD DATA -GROUNDWATER SAMPLING PROGRAM

[ S pray L
< -

5 ite: . ol 49 ‘ Date: @f. ‘:‘3)I~.t9 2,
Address: ' ! : : :
Personnel: : '6’&2,@,[‘)’& Weathér: SUNRN L, iy
ell No: MW ~ G Eauio: &Wbﬁiﬁ '
IBel’ore Purging: | N ’ | | -
" [Towl Well Depth: (ft.) [3.046 wen Diameter ‘ 2.7 '
" [Denth ta Water (f) , 5 Lo 7 Est. Puree Volume: . A |
Sampling Data: ‘ 1
Uniial Turbidiy: _ Final Turbidity: |
fTime a5y | 4 %f A% 1 431 aug | 43 | Ty
JEC Clo | Cho | wWo | +35p | Alo | 220 | 20
oH 6.25| C2¥| Can €29 €.22) G 22} G 2%
ITermo WD 2 | A | P03 ] Fo k| R ]| Fo.5t
ol 0.5 | 16 | 2 | 2.5] 3 L 15 1
| .
{Time ] ‘ '
lEC '
4 H .
* {Temp
Igal._

B .'-JDcoLh 10 Water (ft) .

- %Aﬁer Puz'ﬂvE mggfore Samgle Col]ecuon

1 1o




FIELD DATA -GROUNDWATER SAMPLING PROGRAM

[FSim: ' ] bz‘lﬁ- Date: OZ» f)/( 92 B
Address g} . L ‘

|Personnel: ‘55}@8}‘)’»1 , Weathér: JUNNY DA

Well No: My~ jra Eaujp: RAf &5—{&

Befare : .
oral Well Depth: (f.)

13.58

" Well Diametar _ _ 4" I
" |Deoth to Water (f) 5,92 - 7 Est, Puree Volume:. 20 f
\Sampling Data: . i [l
nitial Turbiditv: L Final Turbidity: _ 1
ime Kv62] 9851 4168 | goted | 1904 fono¥| Joiio|
EC Ave | A0 | 9% | 960 | R0 | qC€o0 | 9o |
B G | G| e | Qer] Gre| €24 | @eql
remp R hA .4 | Y0.2 | 0. €| P04 1 Yo | Fo.6 Y
jGar, 2 5 .3 Y 04 17 20 1
flime -
EC
o -
{Temp
lgat.

—T

Total

—

Well Depin(h).__f5, 58
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ASSOCIATED LABORATORIES

806 North Batavia - Orange, California 92868 - 714/771-6900 FAX 714/538-1209
CLIENT Thritty Oit (8871) LAB REQUEST 96949
ATTN: Jeft Suryakusuma
13116 Imperial Hwy. REPORTED  08/13/2002
P.O. Box 2128
Santa Fe Springs, CA 90670 RECEIVED  08/01/2002

PROJECT Station #049
3400 San Pablo Ave,, Qakiand

SUBMITTER  Cljent

COMMENTS  Global ID: TO600101366

*Matrix Interference

This laboratory request covers the following listed samples which were analyzed for the parameters indicated on the
attached Analytical Result Report. All analyses were conducted using the appropriate methods as indicated on the report,
This cover letier is an integral part of the final report,

Order No, Client Sample Identjfication

368364 TOC #049, MW-5
368365 TOC #049, MW-1
368366 TOC #049, MW-3
368367 TOC #049, MW-6
368368 TOC #049, MW-7
368369 TOC #049, MW-4
368370 TOC #049, MW-2
368371 TOC #049, Trip Blank
368372 Laboratory Method Blank

‘I'hank you tor the Opportunity to be ot Service to your company. Please feel tree to call 1t there are any questions regarding
this report or if we can be of further service,

TORIES by,

NOTE: Unless notified in writing , ajl samples will be discarded by appropriate disposal protocol 30 days from date reported

TESTING & CONSU
‘Thereports of the Associated Labortatones are conidential propenty ot our clients and @ c ngjﬂg
may not be reproduced or used for publication 1 part or 1n ful) without our written Micmbiologfcal

pemussion. This is for the mutual protection of the public, our clients, and ourselves,
Environmental
Lab request 96944 cover, page | of |



Order #:L 3683@' Client Sample ID- TOC #049, MW-5

Matrix: WATEE Date Sampled: 07/31/2002 Time Sampled: 13:00
Analyte Result DF _PQL  MDL Units Date/Analyst
8021B BTEX + MTBE
Benzene ND 1 0.3 0.18 ug/L 08/03/02 LZ
Ethyl benzene ND 1 0.3 0.18 ug/l. 08/03/02 1.Z
Methyl { - butyl ether ND 1 5 0.24 wg/L 08/03/02 LZ
Toluene ND 1 0.3 0.14 ugl. 08/03/02 1LZ
Xylene (total) ND 1 0.6 0.26 ug/L 08/03/02 LZ
8015M - Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons
Gasoline ND 1 50 50 ug/L (8/03/02 LZ
Surrogates Units Control Limits
a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene 90 % 70 - 130
Order #:L 36836?] Client Sample ID. TOC #049, MW-1
Matrix: WATER Date Sampled: 07/31/2002 Time Sampled: 13:05
Analyte Result DF _PQL MDL Units Date/Analyst
8021B BTEX + MTBE
Benzene ND i 0.3 0.18 ug/L 08/03/02 1.Z
Ethyl benzene ND 1 0.3 0.18 ug/L 08/03/02 LZ
Methyl t - butyl ether ND 1 5 024 ug/L 08/03/02 LZ
Toluene 1.3 i 0.3 0.14 ug/l 08/03/02 Lz
Kylene (total) ND 1 0.6 0.26 ug/L 08/03/02 Lz
8015M - Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons
Gasoline ND i 50 50 ugd. 08/03/02 1.Z
Surrogates Units Control Limits
a,a,a-Tritluorotoluene 92 % 70-130
Order #:L 368366 Client Sample ID: TOC #049, MW-3
Matrix: WATER Date Sampled: 07/31/2002 Time Sampled: 13:15
Analyte Result DF  pQL MDL. Units _Date/Analyst

PQL = Practical Quantitation Limit, MDL = Method detection limit, DF = Dilution Factor
ND = Not detected below indicated MDL, J=Trace

ASS OCIA T ED LAB ORA T ORIES Analytical Resuits Report

A

Lab Request 96949 results, page lots



8021B BTEX + MTBE

Benzene 1.1 1 0.3 0.18 ug/L 08/04/02 L7
Ethyl benzene ND I 3.3 0.18 ug/L 08/04/02 LZ
Methy! t - butyl ether ND 1 5 0.24 ug/L 08/04/02 LZ
Toluene 1.2 1 0.3 0.14 ug/L 08/04/02 LZ
Xylene (total) ND 1 0.6 0.26 ug/L 08/04/02 LZ
8015M - Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons
Gasoline 138 1 50 50 ug/L 08/04/02 1.7
Surrogates Units Control Limits
a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene 91 % 70 -130
Order #:L 368367 Client Sample ID. TOC #049, MW-6
Matrix: WATER Date Sampled: 07/31/2002 Time Sampled: 13:25
Analyte Result DF PQL MDL Units _ Date/Analyst
3621B BTEX + MTBE.
Benzene ND 1 0.3 0.18 ug/L 08/04/02 1L.Z
Ethyl benzene ND 1 0.3 0.18 ug/l. 08/04/02 1.7
Methyl t - butyl ether ND 1 5 0.24 ug/L. 08/04/02 1.Z
Toluene ND 1 0.3 0.14 uwg/L 08/04/02 LZ
Xylene (total) ND 1 0.6 0.26 ug/L 08/04/02 1Lz
8015M - Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons
Gasoline ND 1 50 50 ug/L 08/04/02 LZ
Surrogates Uniis Control Limits
a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene 90 % 70 - 130
Order #:L 36836@' Client Sample ID: TOC #049, MW-7
Matrix: WATER Date Sampled: 07/31/2002 Time Sampled: 13:35
Analyte Resuit DF PQL__MDL Units Date/Analyst

PQL = Practical Quantitation Limit, MDL = Method detection limit, DF = Dilution Factor
ND = Not detected beiow indicated MDL, J=Trace

ASSOCIATED LABORATORIES Analytical Results Report

Lab Request 96949 results, page 2 ot 5



8021B BTEX + MTBE

Benzene ND 1 0.3 0.18 ug/L 08/04/02 LZ
Ethyl benzene ND 1 0.3 0.18 ug/L 08/04/02 1.Z
Methy! t - butyl ether 39 1 5 0.24 ug/l. 08/04/02 LZ
Toluene ND 1 0.3 0.14 ug/L 08/04/02 1.2
Xylene (total) ND 1 0.6 0.26 ug/L 08/04/02 LZ
8260B BTEX/MTBE Only
Methyl-tert-butylether (MTBE) 33 1 i 0.6 ug/L 08/09/02 LB
8015M - Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons
Gasoline ND 1 50 50 ug/L 08/04/02 LZ
Surrogates Units Control Limits
a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene 92 % 70 - 130
Order #:I 368369 Client Sample ID- TOC #049, MW-4
Matrix: WATER Date Sampled: 07/31/2002 Time Sampled: 13:40
Analyte Result DF PQL MDL Units Date/Analyst
8021B BTEX + MTBE
Benzene ND 1 0.3 0.18 ug/L 08/04/02 LZ
Ethy! benzene 1.5 1 0.3 0.18 ug/L 08/04/02 1.Z
Methyl t - butyl ether 13,200 200 1000.0 0.24 ug/L 08/05/02 LZ
Toluene 1.2 1 0.3 0.14 ug/L 08/04/02 LZ
Kylene (total) 26 1 0.6 0.26 ug/L 08/04/02 Lz
8260B BTEX/MTBE Only
Methyl-tert-butylether (MTBE) 10,100 100  100.0 0.6 ug/L 08/12/02 LB
8015M - Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons
Gasoline 19,300 200  10000.0 50 ug/l. 08/05/02 LZ
Surrogates Units Control Limits
a,a,a-Tritlucrotoluene 183 * % 70-130
Order #: L 36837—01 Client Sample ID TOC #049, MW-2
Matrix: WATER Date Sampled: 07/31/2002 Time Sampled: 13:45
Analyte Result DF__ PQL MDL. Units _ Date/Analyst

PQL = Practical Quantitation Limit, MDL = Method detection limit, DF = Dilution Factor
ND = Not detected below indicated MDL, I=Trace

_ASS 0CIA TED LAB ORATORI ES Analytical Results Report @

Lab Request 96949 results, page 3 ot 5




8021B BTEX + MTBE

Benzene ND 1 0.3 0.18 ug/L 08/04/02 LZ

Ethyl benzene ND 1 0.3 0.18 uglL 08/04/02 LZ

Methyl t - butyl sther 2,090 50 250.0 0.24 up/L 08/05/02 1.Z

Toluene 1.2 1 0.3 0.14 ug/L 08/04/02 LZ

Xylene (total) 2.1 1 0.6 0.26 ug/L 08/04/02 LZ
8260B BTEX/MTBE Only

Methyi-tert-butylether (MTBE) 1,740 10 10.0 0.6 ug/L 08/09/02 LB

8015M - Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons

Gasoline 3,910 50 2500.0 50 ovg/L 08/04/02 LZ
Surrogates Units Control Limits
a,a,a-Tritluorotoluene 92 % 70 - 130
Order #:L 368371 Client Sample ID' TOC #049, Trip Blank
Matrix: WATER Date Sampled: 07/31/2002 Time Sampled: 13:00
Analyte Result DF __ PQL MDL Units _ Date/Analyst
8021B BTEX + MTBE
Benzene ND 1 0.3 0.18 ug/LL 08/04/02 LZ
Ethyl benzene ND 1 0.3 0.18 nug/L 08/04/02 LZ
Methyl t - butyl ether ND 1 5 0.24 ug/l. 08/04/02 1.Z
Toluene ND 1 0.3 0.14 ug/L 08/04/02 LZ
Xylene (total) ND 1 0.6 0.26 ug/L 08/04/02 LZ
8015M - Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons
Gasoline ND 1 50 50 ug/L 08/04/02 LZ
Surrogates Units Controf Limits
a,a.a-Tritluorotoluene 91 % 70 -130
Order #: 3683 'm Client Sample ID: Laboratory Method Blank
Matrix: WATER
Analyte Result DF PQL MDL _Units _ Date/Analyst

PQL = Practical Quantitation Limit, MDL = Method detection limit, DF = Dilution Factor
ND = Not detected below indicated MDL, J=Trace

£ alytical Results Report
Lab Request 96949 results, page 4 of 5

[



8021B BTEX + MTBE

. Benzene ND 1 0.3 0.18 ug/L 08/04/02 1LZ
Ethyl benzene ND 1 0.3 0.18 ug/l. 08/04/02 LZ
Methyl t - butyl ether ND 1 5 0.24 ug/L 08/04/02 LZ
Toluene ND 1 0.3 0.14 ug/l. 08/04/02 LZ
Xylene (total) ND 1 0.6 0.26 ug/L 08/04/02 1.7

8260B BTEX/MTBE Only
Methyl-tert-butylether (MTBE) ND 1 1 0.6 ug/l 08/09/02 LB

8015M - Total Petrolenm Hydrocarbons
Gasoline ND 1 50 50 ug/L 08/04/02 L7,

Surrogates Units Control Limits

a,a,a-Tritluorotoluene 90 % 70 - 130

PQL = Practical Quantitation Limit, MDL, = Method detection limit, DF = Dilution Factor
ND = Not detected below indicated MDL, J=Trace

ical Results Report
Lab Request Y6949 results, page S ol 5



ASSOCIATED LABORATORIES LAB REQUEST RESULTS SUMMARY

Client: Thritty Oil
Jeff Suryakusuma
13116 Imperial Hwy.
P.O. Box 2128
Santa Fe Springs, CA 90670

Project: Station #049
3400 San Pablo Ave., Oakland

Objectives: *Contirm by EPA method 8260B.

Lab Request: 96949
Date Received: 8/1/2002
Print Date: 08/20/2002

"Gasoline Benzene Toluene Ethyl Xylene MTBE MTBE by
isunm“[_)l—e_iI_)f ] benzene (total) EPA8260
Laboratory ND ND ND ND ND ND I'np
TOC #049, ND ND 1.3 ug/L ND ND ND
| TOC 1049, 3,910 ug/L ND 1.2 ug/L ND 2.1 ug/L 2,090 ug/L 1,740 ug/L
TOC y049-, 138 ug/L, 1.1 ug/L 1.2 ug/l, ND ND ND
":1-‘?')?@:;5: T 19300 ugl, | ND 1.2 ug/L 1.5 ug/L 2.6 ug/l. 13,200 ug/L. | 10,100 ug/L
TOC#049, | ND ND ND ND ND ND
?(_)??E;(j: R Y ND ND ND ND ND
|TOCHM9,  IND ND ND ND ND 39 uglL | 33 ugL
;—I'gi'c'.'#d?@,' Trip ] ND | ND i ND ND ND ND - ‘— T

R [ T S e

ND = Not Detected
Blank Field = Component not analyzed by this method.
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ASSOCIATED LABORATORIES LAB REQUEST RESULTS SUMMARY

Client: ‘Thritty Oit Lab Request: 96949
Jeff Suryakusuma e
13116 Imperlal Hwy Date Received; 8/1/2002
P.O. Box 2128 Prmt Date: 08/13/2002

Santa Fe Springs, CA 90670

Project: Station #049
3400 San Pablo Ave., Oakland

Objectives: *Contirm by EPA method 8260B.

| Gasoline Benzene Teluene Ethyl Xylene MTBE MTBE by
Tsampien. benzene (total) EPAS260
Laboratory ‘._" ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
wfl::(_)‘(.? #044, ND ND 1.3 ug/L ND ND ND
_.fbé #044, 13910 ugl ND 1.2 ug/L ND 2.1 ug/l, 2,090 ug/L 1,740 ug/L
_:r_(_)_c' #044, 138 ug/L 1.1 ug/L 1.2 ug/L ND ND ND
—:I"C‘)C #044, 19300 ug/lL | ND 1.2 ug/L 1.5 ug/l, 2.6 ug/L. 13200 ug/. | 10,100 ug/L.
TOC ?04:{, T I'no ND ND ND ND ND
TOC #044, ND ND ND ND ND ND
TOC #044, ND ND ND ND ND 39 ug/L 33 ug/L
“TOC #044, Trip I ND ND ND ND ND ND
R T S

ND = Not Detected
Blank Field = Component not analyzed by this method.




QC Sample:
Analysis Date:
Applies to:

Reporting Units =

ASSOCIATED LABORATORIES
LCS REPORT FORM - METHOD 8260 / 624/ 524.2

LCS/LCSD - Water Samples
08/10/02
LR 97163, 96949

ug/l.

Lab Controlled Spike / Lab Controlled Spike Duplicate

Sample Spike LCS L.CS %Rec Y%Ree QC_Limits
Test Result Added Spike Spk. Dup LCS LCSD RPD RPD | %REC
1,1-Dichloroethene ND 50 46.00 42,13 92 84 9 22 59-172
MTBE ND 50 47.93 45,39 96 9t 5 24 62-137
Benzene ND 50 47.35 47.09 95 94 1 24 62-137
Trichlorocthene ND 50 48.21 46.16 96 92 4 2] 66-142
Toluene ND 50 47.11 44.94 94 90 5 2 59-139
Chlorgbenzene ND 50 46.87 45.20 94 90 4 21 60-133
QC Sample: LCS# 1, 10:50 am
Anatysis Date: 08I0%/02
LCS RECOVERY / METHOD BLANK

Sample Spike LCS %Rec QC Limits
Test Result Added Spike LCS %REC
},1-Dichloroethene ND 50 51.91 104 59172
MTBE ND 50 53.40 107 62-137
Benzene ND 50 53.89 108 62-137
Trichlorosthens ND 50 48.06 96 66-142
Toluene ND 50 46.81 04 59-13%
Chioroberzenc ND 50 48.13 96 60-133
QC Sample: LCS # 2, 10:00 pm
Analysis Date: 08/09/02
LCS RECOVERY / METHOD BLANK

Sample Spike LCS YoRec QC Limits
Test Result Added Spike LCS %REC
1,1-Dichloroethene ND 50 43.20 86 59-172
MTBE ND 50 47.85 96 62-137
Benzene ND 50 4775 96 62-137
Tchloroethene ND 50 44.65 8a 46-142
Toluene ND 50 46.83 94 59-139
Chlorchenzene ND 50 4681 94 60-133
Method Blank = Al ND

SURROGATE (QC Limits : 70-135}
Compounds DBFM 1,2-DCA Tol-d8 p-BFB

LCS 96 102 99 160
LCSD 96 96 93 110
BLANK # 1 100 9% 98 108
BLANK #2 94 94 105 108
LCS#1 100 104 92 118
LCS#2 98 100 98 108

&1472002

8260 _lesd-Ies_0810w2




QC Sample:
Analysis Date:
Applies to:

Reporting Units =

LCS/LCSD - Water Samples

08/13/02
LR 96949

ug/L

ASSOCIATED LABORATORIES
LCS REPGRT FORM - METHOD 8260/ 624 / 524.2

Lab Controtled Splke / Lab Controlled Spike Duplicate

Sample Spike LCS LCS %Rec %Rec QC Limits
Test Result Added Splke Spk, Dup LCS LCSD RPD RPD | %REC
1,1-Dichlarnathene ND 50 48.28 47.18 97 94 2 22 39-172
MTBE ND 50 45.87 46.17 92 92 1 24 62-137
Benzene ND 50 48,95 46.75 98 93 5 24 62-137
Trithloroethene ND 50 48.22 46.41 96 93 4 21 66-142
Tolusne ND 50 45,40 44.83 o1 a0 | 21 59-139
Chlorabenzene ND 50 42.48 44.13 85 88 4 21 60-133
QC Semple: LCS# 1, 10:30 am
Analysis Date: 08/12/02
LCS RECOVERY / METHOD BLANK

Sample Spike LCS %Rec QC Limits
Test Result Added Spike LCS %REC
1,1-Dichleroethene ND 50 35.70 71 59-172
MIBE ND 50 49.27 99 62-137
Benzene ND 50 47,45 95 62-137
Trichlorocihens ND 50 42.01 34 66-142
Toluene ND 50 43.87 88 59-139
Chlorobenzene ND 50 45.38 91 60-133
QC Sample: LCS#2, 10:20 pm
Analysis Date: 08/12/02
LCS RECOVERY / METHOD BLANK

Sample Spike LCS %Rec QC Limits
Test Result Added Spike LCS %REC
1,1-Dichtoroethene ND 50 46.90 94 59-172
MTBE ND 50 47.05 94 62-137
Benzene ND 50 47.58 95 62-137
Trichlotacthene ND 50 46.01 92 66-142
Toluene ND 30 45.82 92 59-13¢9
Chlorobenzene ND 50 44.99 96 60-133
Method Blank = AU ND

SURROGATE ( QC Limits : 70-135)
Compounds DBFM 12-DCA Tol-d8 p-BFB
ics 99 101 95 111
LCSD 97 102 96 104
BLANK #1 91 03 102 115
BLANK # 2 94 95 102 111
LCS#1 100 100 96 105
LCS#2 98 103 94 107
&/14/2002 8260_lesd-les_0813w




. ASSOCIATED LABORATORIES

QA REPORT FORM
QC Sample: LR 96929-304
Matrix: WATER
Prep. Date: 08/03/02
Analysis Date: 080302
LAB ID#s in Batch: LR 96949, 96947 o

MATRIX SPIKE / MATRIX SPIKE DUPLICATE RESULT

REPORTING UNITS = ug/L

Sample Spike Matrix Matrix %Rec %Rec
Test Method Resuit Added Spike Spk. Dup MS MSD RPD
Benzene 8021 ND 20 14 15 70 75 7
Tolene 8021 ND 20 15 16 75 80 6
Ethylbenzene 8021 ND 20 19 20 95 100 5
Xvlenes 8021 ND 40 36 37 a0 93 3
NO = Nor Derected
RPD = Relative Percent Differanice of Mairix Spike and Matrix Spike Dug HRECLIMITS = 70- 130
PHREC-MS & MSD = Percent Recavery of Mairix Spike & Marrix Spike Duplicate RPD LIMITS = 30

PREPARATION BLANK / LAB CONTROL SAMPLE RESULTS

PREP. BLK |LCS
Test Method Value Result True %Rec L.Limit | H.Limit
Benzene 8021 ND 16 20 80 80% 120%
Tolugne 8021 ND 16 20 80 80% 120%
Ethylbenzene 8021 ND 19 20 95 80% 120%
Xylenes 8021 ND 39 40 93 80% 120%

LCS » Lab Cantrol Sample Result
TRUE = True Vaiue of LCS
L.LIMIT/ H LIMIT w LCS Control Limits

SURROGATE RECOVERY
Sample No. AAA-TFT
QC Limit 55-156

QA Sample 89
MS 99
MSD 99
Method Blank 90
L.CS 99

AAA-TFT = a.0,a-Trifluorotoluene

211412002 90231 _pex_U300w




B8/1472002

ASSOCIATED LABORATORIES

QA REPORT FORM
QC Sample: LRY6929:303
Matrix: WATER
Prep, Date: g3
Analysis Date: 08/04/02 e
1D#'s in Batch* LR 96929, 96949, 96947, 96984

MATRIX SPIKE / MATRIX SPIKE DUPLICATE RESULT

Reporting Units = ug/L
Sample Spike Matrix Matrix %Rec %Rec
Test Method Resuit Added Spike Spike Dup MS MSD RPD
TPH 8015M-G ND 400 384 449 96 112 16
ND = Not Detecied et o e e
RPD = Retative Percent Difference of Matrix Spike and Mairix Spike Duplicate mﬁé{ﬂ!ﬁmﬂ;ﬂﬁq o
HREC-MS & MSD = Percent Recovery of Mairix Spike & Malrix Spike Duplicate RPD LIMITS = 30

PREPARATION BLANK /LAB CONTROL SAMPLE RESULTS

PREP BLK
Value Result True %Ree L.Limit H.Limit
LCS ND 549 500 110 80% 120%

LCS Rexult = Lab Control Sample Result
Triie = True Value of LCS
LLimit 2 H Limit = LCS Conirol Limits

SURROGATE RECOVERY
Sample No. AAA-TFT
QC Limit 55-156

QA Sample 92
MS 118
MSD 119
Method Blank %0
LCS 125

AAA-TFT = a,a,a-Teiflnorololuene

3015g_tph_0803w




Chain of Custody Record

ASSOCIATED LABORATORIES

806 North Batavia = Orange, CA 92868
Phone: (714) 771-6900 = Fax: (714) 538-1209

A

Comeay Tl £y © lc o - Pronys582 ) JA-35631 AL. Job No. q (ﬁq4q Page _l__. of __l_._
Projest Manager TT = f—‘F— 3—1) RU AU SOM Py Fax(\ Aé. ?_{/ ? ¥ o0 , Analysis Requested Test Instructions & Comments
Project Name Q & ] L/L)I- ‘S . Project & 7 045/ _ BT’J(
s sheo  sHY PABLO AE G
Address QQI{W\D, CH~ 346’{(& P {1 TOéOO/OP'BGG
Sample ID Lab iD Date Time { Matrix Nﬁg‘gt;i;‘;;e Pres, H’ 5 g
| MwS oL Dl-op|>:00Hyo| 3VOA | HCL XXj Eol 7B Ry BPF
AT, A s8] A I A XIALX METHOD 82608 1
T w3 T s ) XXX
1w G (%125] XIAX
| pmaw B 1539 AIX
M 7 | (5o ‘V XIAIX
M 2 # %4 KIAX
“ITRAP BUME [»i0d 2VoA XX
9
in
11
12
13
15
Sample Receipt - To Be Filled By Laboratory Reinaushed o e B2l | B bt RSz [P >
Total Number of Containers D2, | Propery Cooléi /N7 NA 5‘9"3‘“’95\%%/\ Signature: Signature
sty Seals YIN (NA ) - Samples a7/ A PiiedName: ooy | o0 N Printed Name:
Received i Good CMMY ' }) Samples Accep Y7}~a B oL T 3o Date: Time: Date: Time.-
e Torn Araund Time aecei\eigy: : ?W Received By: z. Received By: 3.
. Signature: v | Signature: Signature:
% ormal (1 Rush g 2:'::; .Day E::: ::: [Printed Nasge: O Printed Narme: Printed Name:
Datgry [ ﬁ;‘:,ﬂme: I l.’ %j Date: Time: Date: Time:

Dustribution: White - Laboratory  Canary - Laboratory  Pinit - Project/Account Manag

% i ﬂ\"‘



APPENDIX C



THRIFTY OIL CO, SERVICE STATION #04 9

. GROUNDWATER EXTRACTION/TREATMENT SYSTEM INSPECTION FORM

NAME OF INSPECTOR: . - | S ELRACOIDEI L

DATE OF INSPECTION: ____ 9-27-02 1

OBSERVATIONS AND
COMMENTS: 1011{0( ,nU( ng/l« w o leq !&b@fu }7/&4

et L tf, MM Mmﬂaua M«m w&ﬁ%

3{26%& i dradn, wm,bzmw Co ke ,

 FLOW METER READING: — AQHHO 20—

SAMPLES OBTAINED: _ - .J/’ A

PRESSURE GAUGE READING UP STREAM OF THE BAG FILTER: / 4

PRESSURE GAUGE READING DOWN STREAM OF THE CARTRIDGE FILTER: A2

' 1 . .
PRESSURE GAUGE READING DOWN STREAM OF THE PRIMARY GAC UNIT: _ 4. {

PRESSURE GAUGE READING DOWN STREAM OF THE SECONDARY GAC UNIT: A Kf

PRESSURE GAUGE READING DOWN STREAM OF THE THIRD GAC UNIT: ____ 0,6

[NSPECTOR’S SIGNATURE: S L\L’ﬁ g T




THRIFTY OIL CO. SERVICE STATION #0449

 GROUNDWATER EXTRACTION/TREATMENT SYSTEM CTION FORM
NAME OF INSPECTOR: _. SELBAEL PSS
DATE OF INSPECTION: 09, 20 02, 1
OBSERVATIONS AND
COMMENTS: ADD C)I‘E_ cuam Wﬁ'*me, sz A'ﬂ-e——-

DRIy COMPRE YR CitBew W mms \Dﬁlu‘mg

PEPLcCsE cé-e.moﬁ_ wemz F:‘r,\?ﬁ&

HIPECTDR. THRE. WATRR. SMPLING- RO 6 TLiT

FLOW METER READING: _ — A 96 /236~

SAMPLES OBTAINED: __- 70:3 , OUTLEGF SHMPLINC-

\
1 7

PRESSURE GAUGE READING UP STREAM OF THE BAG FILTER: l L{

PRESSURE GAUGE READING DOWN STREAM OF THE CARTRIDGE FILTER: ’( Z

. L
PRESSURE GAUGE READING DOWN STREAM OF THE PRIMARY GAC UNIT: __A» {

PRESSURE GAUGE READING DOWN STREAM OF THE SECONDARY GAC UNIT: &. 9

PRESSURE GAUGE READING DOWN STREAM OF THE THIRD GAC UNIT: 0. Q-—

INSPECTOR'S SIGNATURE: @\(Sful e




.

THRIFTY OIL CO. SERVICE STATION g

 GROUNDWATER EXTRACTION/TREATMENT SYSTEM INSPECTION FORM

NAME OF INSPECTOR:_. SERRANCOPES ¢

DATE OF INSPECTION: 04q. }3. 02 e

OBSERVATIONS AND

COMMENTS: ___ 49&( M\( M w 37290 wam

AQ;\&&Q—‘M cgceo&_ Q»M-va laanh MM wﬁu

wﬂ'd&gé)& L -

FLOW METER READING: — A©€ 3420 ~

SAMPLES OBTAINED: _- x{/ o ' ' R
PRESSURE GAUGE READING UP STREAM OF THE BAG FILTER: . [

PRESSURE GAUGE READING DOWN STREAM OF THE CARTRIDGE FILTER: ___A{

. . ,
PRESSURE GAUGE READING DOWN STREAM OF THE PRIMARY GAC UNIT:__{. /

PRESSURE GAUGE READING DOWN STREAM OF THE SECONDARY GAC UNIT: ©.9

PRESSURE GAUGE READING DOWN STREAM OF THE THIRD GAC UNIT: o, }

INSPECTOR'S SIGNATURE: % @Sﬁv A

\




ey,
"""*‘mm
-

THRIFTY OIL CO. SERVICE STATION #0494

 GROUNDWATER EXTRACTION/TREATMENT SYSTEM INSPECTION FORM

NAME OF INSPECTOR: . | sSERBMPOPES
DATE OF INSPECTION: ____ 09 06. O Y
OBSERVATIONS AND

COMMENTS: folel. mfé oeu-o@?. M M MD'CM&

MWMMM

"o

FLOW METER READING: /05 9530 ~

SAMPLES OBTAINED: - /i

PRESSURE GAUGE READING UP STREAM OF THE BAG FILTER:: x >

PRESSURE GAUGE READING DOWN STREAM OF THE CARTRIDGE FILTER: M

' i s
PRESSURE GAUGE READING DOWN STREAM OF THE PRIMAI?.Y GAC UNIT: 1 . '(

PRESSURE GAUGE READING DOWN STREAM OF THE SECONDARY GAC UNIT: Oﬂ

PRESSURE GAUGE READING DOWN STREAM OF THE THIRD GAC UNIT: @6

INSPECTOR'S SIGNATURE: %‘Q@QF%/-:M:—H




THRIFTY OIL CO. SERVICE STATION 049

, GROUNDWATER EXTRACTIONITREATI-\AEI:JT S\;S'TEM [ CTION FORM

NAME OF INSPECTOR:_. Wﬁrw
DATE OF INSPECTION: ©3.%0. 02 e

OBSERVATIONS AND

COMMENTS: Mrﬁ'(,, M wusn@ %\-66;. M
W mm& waﬁﬂm e %@f\
fosror.

! M NN MM L
o—uﬁ‘ T ?@ o2 me M(V‘M@f%"‘@ _

FLOW METER READING: — 045 #3 {0 —

SAMPLES OBTANED: /4

PRESSURE GAUGE READING UP STREAM OF THE BAG FILTER: - / 5 .

PRESSURE GAUGE READING DOWN ESTREAM OF THE CARTRIDGE FILTER: U

. o |
PRESSURE GAUGE READING DOWN STREAM OF THE PRIMARY GAC UNIT:__{+ 4

PRESSURE GAUGE READING DOWN STREAM OF THE SECONDARY GAC UNIT: &, 7

PRESSURE GAUGE READING DOWN STREAM OF THE THIRD GAC UNIT: : ﬁ,,c

INSPECTOR'S SIGNATURE: Q mw



! /‘% % | - | o

/. EARTH MANAGEMENT CO,.

i Environmental Remediation

DATE: of 6. 02

START-UP/SHUT DOWN REPORT

STATIONNO.. ©%9%
SYSTEM TYPE: G-t CAREIY

START-UP REPORT: : '
R&y T TR THE D RS DR M)

WD FRLED Wit CLedsd WIDTRE fuD ¥=r
Fow. f boran THES  Mowd cpppon  BEcoME.

WETTED ~
Flow — L052596 —
SHUT DOWN REPORT:
SIGNATURE:

T g™

i { I f:\l }:x”'u .|§’_‘~‘_ffu 2 'NP_F’”} ORI S

TR = i

13415 Carmenita Road/P.O. Box Zi 29, Santa Fe Springs, CA 90670



- | @

EARTH W AKAGEMENT CQ,

Eascnraenia Remeaiauor
DATE: OL.24.02

START-UP/SHUT DOWN REPORT

STATIONNO.: ©%4%48

SYSTEM TYPE: CARBON

START-UP REPORT:

SHUT DOWN REPORT: .
SYSTEM ST DoWw N Fol Replicks cARRsY .
L

Flow — 105624830 —

SIGNATURE: > *&g P —

13415 Carmenita Road/P.O. Box 2129, Santa Fe Springs, CA 90670




b AT

':‘: | ' ) ." ]
‘ , e .. ' THRIFTYOIL co SEvadE ST,ATION 49 - '
' _ GROUNDWATER EXTRACTIONITREATMENT SYSTEM INS ECTION FORM .~
NAME OF INS.P‘ECTOR:.. - 5%&'&%%8&/ - -
* .. DATE OF INSPECTION: _- : a??\ ?-C—éﬁ 2 ST i
6nsalivmonsm | e N
- COMMENTS: __ 014 F.iczz 6 4 &ﬁ—a LL R PLACEH. GA?—/QJ?%(\"M |
TN ,wmmaz fFLdsz«E GLM—M w/ﬁazé? FLLTRR !Bm
S cza%:cz /&@‘3368 Mumz can//%%moc{ﬁ SR
IR o _ ~ SR
g FLOW METER READING: _ -—~/d?é /43‘@ -

SAMPLES OBTAINED . A//A

PRESSURE GlUGE READING UP STREAM OF 'I'HE BA’G FII..TER ~ /é 27

© . PRESSURE GAUGE READING DOWN STREAM OF THE CARTRIDGE e A& 0

3

— e e B

' PRESSURE GAUGE READING DOWN STREAM OF THE PRIMARY GAC UNIT: f r 4 o o

PRESSURE GAUGE READING DOWN STREAM OF THE SECONDARY GAC UNIT: Q. “2
"... . PRESSURE GAUGE READING DOWN STREAM OF THE THIRD GAC UNIT: ___: 0.C o
o * INSPECTOR'S SlGNATURE . M—L - S
C - g o i



PYICPEN!
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\ . . . - . .
T ¥ ' ) ' R [ ., v '
N ' . . ‘ ‘ . - '
[ . N
¢ . . .

. LR Y ' .o . - .

. III 1 . . \ ‘
A * . rd

. THRIFTY OIL CO. SERVICE STATION ol

GROUNDWATER EXTRACTIONITR.EATMENT SYSTEM INSPECTION FORM

NAMEOFINSP.ECTOR" - o ‘SSEQJB,%@UEQ&&—CU - -

DATEOFINSPECTION - s ‘ L)’z /[({ @2“ - ] u:_;’ b

OBSERVATIONS AND
COMMEMI‘S R h‘t?’HG—‘o’? &/E é’,@/«ﬁﬂ@«ﬁ’ %Wﬁ% F L/V?EJQ

NG Bv)c C’:wxl"_@od, C

. " . R ' . E D
+ . 4

i
=

*FLOW METER READING: =~ Lotk €750 —

SAMPLES OBTANED: /A . | L

PRESSURE GAUGE READING UP STREAM OF THE BAG FILTER: A
PRESSURE GAUGE READING DOWN STREAM OF THE CARTRIDGE FILTER: A
* PRESSURE GAUGE READING DOWN STREAM OF THE PRIMARY GAC UNIT: %
PRESSURE GAUGE READING DOWN STREAM OF THE SECONDARY GAC NIt O~ g
PRESSURE GAUGE READING DOWN STREAM OF ‘THE THIRD GAC UNIT: __ 0L
~ INSPECTOR'S SIGNATURE:. % W
[ A

-

»



q.l r' K . OHQ '
G - . THRIFTY OIL co, SERVICE ST,A'I‘ION #ué@
> ‘ . . ' . {
; S GROUNDWATER EXTRACTIONITREATMENT SYSTEM INSPECTION FORM |
NAME OF mspiac*roaf - ‘éjﬁﬁ%ﬁvf@aPﬁhu g
C DATEOFINSPECTION , - 02 1502 N
" OBSERVATIO MND
COMMENT: ﬁé“qu( m\f’ . cz% Wazfa M ﬂc\f@ :
gbo M/u) c)(lu,w,w'; . S ‘
i o ' L ’ !
“FLOW METER KEADING: **",5(9 L 56 FO — . :
SAMPLES OBTAINED 9«4 mﬁ&f»\ M/(/Ljp . o
. A Co "
PRESSURE GAUGE READING UP STREAM OF THE BAG FILTER:.___ = ‘ - ’
~ PRESSURE GAUGE READING DOWN STREAM OF THE CARTRIDGE FILTER: /(/
' ' ‘ . . ‘ ' .o , ‘ L : ] . L
* PRESSURE GAUGE READING DOWN STREAM OF THE PRIMARY GAC UNIT: [ A P
‘ PRESSURE GAUGE READING DOWN STREAM OF THE SECONDARY GAC UNIT: 0. ¥
PRESSU'RE GAUGE READING DOWN STREAM OF THE THIRD GAC UNIT: __- Q.6 .
S
. INSPECTOR'S SIGNATURE:.___ . ' . |



[}

. i - . .
/ . , ,

. THRIFTY OIL CO. SERVICE STATION olyd X

. : GROUNDWATER EXTRACTIONITREATMENT SYSTEM INSPECTION FORM

NAME OF INSPECTOR: _ éﬁ%ﬁz\z&%%&%{/ .

DATE OF INSPECTION: _- . OF 09 2. e

o, Ml ol Meer, wiler &u@m é’m
M{MM&_ C«.O/L/Zr:ff“/e- u/@@? Q&\/K&T(

» '

'FLOW METER READING: __—_ L0'% Li1go—

SAMPLES OBTAINED: . - /A

v

PRESSURE GAUGE READING UP STREAM OF THE BAG FILTER:,_____,.~ A D".

~ PRESSURE GAUGE READING DOWN STREAM OF T}-I:E CARTRIDGE FILTER: /{/( .

' PRESSURE GAUGE READING DOWN STREAM OF THE PRIMARY' GAC UNIT: /.Q

Lol \ . . i . , .
PRESSURE GLU E &EADING DOWN STREAM OF THE SECONDARY GAC UN!T 0. ? '

v

PRESSURE GAUGE READING DOWN s'TREAM OF' THE THIRD GAC UNIT: ;o 0,,5

* INSPECTOR'S SIGNATURE %z@@a'@/ /m«_._m___
P 7 ! ' 5 “
[ . ' ot vt




\!, L e

'é’ﬁ%ﬁz\@@ﬁf@%w
06, 23 O o .r;u.

NAME OF INSP.ISCTOR: .

<. DA'I‘E OF INSPECTION:

OBSERVATIONS AND

Y.t COMMENTS:__ 4059( &7&( /Luy(.aua mm | c.wz/@it W
L oémwmm Pﬂ;a ,@% O&@&au&m@, @Wm

. .

1 \ \ ) !
: 'FLOW METER READING: — f0/2/50
SAMPLES OBTAINED: ,_- /“//4 I " o

PRESSURE GAUGE READING UP STREAM OF THE BAG FILTER:_______ .- /S

.. PRESSURE G;“JdIE READING DOWN STREAM OF THE CARTRIDGE FILTER; VI

D . , w | . ' !
' PRESSURE GAUGE READING DOWN STREAM OF THE PRIMARY GAC UNIT:____ @ - .

'PRESSURE GAUGE READING DOWN STREAM OF THE SECONDARY GAC UNIT: __ ¥ 3

\

[ PRESSURE GAUGE READING DOWN STREAM OF THE THIRD GAC UNIT: __- 0.6

I . INSPECTOR'S SIGNATURE:.

A

- %




APPENDIX D



ASSOCIATED LABORATORIES

806 North Batavia - Orange, California 92868 - 714/771-6900 FAX 714/538-1209
CLIENT Thritty Oil (8871) LAB REQUEST 99469
ATTN: Jett Suryakusuma
13116 Imperial Hwy. REPORTED  10/02/2002
P.O. Box 2128
Santa Fe Springs, CA 90670 RECEIVED  09/21/2002

PROJECT Station #049
SUBMITTER Client

COMMENTS

This laboratory request covers the tollowing listed samples which were analyzed for the parameters indicated on the
attached Analytical Result Report. All analyses were conducted using the appropriate methods as indicated on the repaort.
This cover letter is an integral part of the final report.

Order No. Client Sample Identification
379819 TOC #049, Outlet
379820 Laboratory Method Blank

‘I'hank you tor the opportunity to be of service to your company. Please teel tree to catl 1f'there are any questions regarding
this report or if we can be of further service. Co

ASSOCIATED LABO RIES by,

Edwitd S. Beh
Vice President

,Ah.D.

NOTE: Unless notified in writing , all samples will be discarded by appropriate disposal protocel 30 days from date reported

TESTING & CONSULTING
I'hereports otihe Associaled Labotatones are confidentsal property o1 our clients and Chemical

may not be reproduced or used for publication 1n part or in tuf] without our written

Microbiological
penmission. This is for the mutual protection of the public, our clients, and ourselves.

Environmental
Labrequest Y9464 cover, page | of' |



Order #: 379819 Client Sample ID. TOC #049, Outlet
Matrix: WATER

Date Sampled: 05/20/2002
Time Sampled: 09:20

Analyte Result DF PQL MDL Units Date/Analyst
624 Velatile Organic Compounds by GC/MS
1,1,1-Trichloroethane ND i 5 0.13 ug/L  (9/27/02 DP
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane ND 1 5 0.14 ug/l.  09/27/02 DP
1,1,2-Trichloroethane ND 1 5 0.30 ug/L  09/27/02 DP
1,1-Dichioroethane ND 1 5 0.14 ug/l,  09/27/02 DP
1,1-Dichioroethene ND 1 5 0.11 ug/L.  09/27/02 DP
1,2-Dichtorobenzene ND 1 5 0.14 ug/L  09/27/02 DP
1,2-Dichloroethane ND 1 5 0.14 ug/l.  09/27/02 DP
1,2-Dichloropropane ND 1 5 0.17 ng/L.  09/27/02 DP
1,3-Dichlorobenzene ND 1 5 0.10 ug/l.  09/27/02 DP
1 4-Dichlorobenzene ND 1 5 0.66 ug/l.  09/27/02 DP
2-Chloroethylvinyl ether ND 1 10 2.00 ug/L.  09/27/02 DP
Acrolein ND 1 10 5.7 ug/L.  09/27/02 DP
Acrylonitrile ND 1 10 31 ug/l.  09/27/62 DP
Benzene ND i 5 0.10 ug/L.  09/27/62 DP
Bromoedichloromethane ND 1 5 0.11 ug/L  09/27/02 DpP
Bromotorm ND 1 5 0.24 ug/L.  09/27/02 DP
Bromomethane ND 1 10 0.32 ug/l.  09/27/02 DP
Carbon tetrachloride ND 1 5 0.13 ug/L.  09/27/02 DP
Chlorobenzene ND 1 5 0.34 ug/L.  09/27/02 DP
Chloroethane ND 1 10 0.65 ug/L  09/27/02 DP
Chlorotorm ND 1 5 0.10 ug/L. 09/27/02 DP
Chloromethane ND 1 10 0.54 wg/L  09/27/02 DP
Dibromoechloromethane ND 1 5 0.22 ug/L  09/27/02 DP
Ethyl benzene ND 1 5 0.06 ug/L.  09/27/02 DP
Methylene chloride ND 1 5 0.15 ug/L  09/27/02 DP
Tetrachloroethene ND 1 5 0.11 wg/L.  09/27/02 DP
Toluene ND 1 5 0.15 ug/L.  09/27/02 DP
Trichloroethene ND 1 5 0.13 ug/l.  09/27/02 DP
Trichloroflucromethane ND 1 5 0.61 ug/L. 09/27/062 DP
Vinyl chloride ND 1 10 0.21 ug/l. 09/27/02 DP
c¢is-1,3-Dichloropropene ND 1 5 0.13 ug/L  09/27/02 DP
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene ND 1 5 0.18 ug/L.  09/27/02 DP
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene ND i 5 0.19 ug/l.  09/27/02 DP

PQL = Practical Quantitation Limit, MDL = Method detection limit, DF = Dilution Factor

ND = Not detected below indicated MDL, J=Trace

Anaiytical Results Report
Lab Request Y9469 results, page 1 of 4

~



Order #: 379810 Client Sample ID: TOC #049, Outlet
Matrjx: WATER

Date Sampled: 09/20/2002
Time Sampled: 09:20

Analyte Result DF PQL MDL Units Date/Analyst

8015M - Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons

Gasoline ND 1 50 50 ug/l.  09/25/02 LZ

PQL = Practical Quantitation Limit, MDL = Method detection limit, DF = Dilution Factor
ND = Not detected below indicated MDL, J=Trace

ASSOCIATED LABORATORIES Analytical Results Report @

Lab Request Y9469 results, page 2 ot 4




Order #: 379820 Client Sample 1D: Laboratory Method Blank
Matrix: WATER

Analyte Result DF PQL MDL Units Date/Analyst
624 Volatile Organic Compounds by GC/MS
1,1,1-Trichloroethane ND 1 5 0.13 ug/L  09/27/02 DP
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane ND 1 5 0.14 ug/L  09/27/02 DP
1,1,2-Trichloroethane ND 1 5 0.30 ug/l.  09/27/02 DP
1,1-Dichloroethane ND 1 5 0.14 ug/l.  09/27/02 DP
1,1-Dichloroethene ND 1 5 0.11 ug/l.  09/27/02 DP
1,2-Dichlorobenzene ND 1 5 0.14 ug/l.  09/27/02 DP
1,2-Dichloroethane ND 1 5 0.14 ug/L.  09/27/02 DP
1,2-Dichloropropane ND i 5 0.17 ug/L.  09/27/02 DP
1.3-Dichlorcbenzene ND . i 5 0.10 ug/L  09/27/02 DP
1 ,4-Dichlorobenzene ND 1 5 0.66 ug/L.  09/27/02 DP
2-Chloroethylvinyl ether ND 1 10 2.00 ug/L.  09/27/02 DP
Acrolein ND 1 10 5.7 ug/L  09/27/62 DP
Acrylonitrile ND 1 10 31 ug/l.  09/27/02 DP
Benzene ND 1 5 0.10 ug/l.  09/27/02 DP
Bromodichioromethane ND 1 5 0.11 ug/L  09/27/02 DP
Bromotorm ND 1 0.24 ug/L  09/27/02 DP
Bromomethane ND 1 10 0.32 ug/l,  09/27/02 DP
Carbon tetrachloride ND 1 5 0.13 ug/l.  09/27/02 DP
Chlorobenzene ND 1 0.34 ug/L.  09/27/02 DP
Chloroethane ND 1 10 0.65 ug/L. 09/27/02 DP
Chtoroform ND 1 5 0.10 ug/L,  09/27/02 DP
Chioromethane ND 1 10 0.54 wg/l.  09/27/02 DP
Dibromochloromethane ND 1 5 0.22 ug/L.  09/27/02 DP
Ethyl benzene ND 1 5 0.06 ug/L.  09/27/02 DP
Methylene chloride ND 1 5 0.15 ug/l.  09/27/02 DP
Tetrachioroethene ND 1 5 0.11 ug/l.  09/27/02 DP
Toluene ND i 5 0.15 ug/l.  09/27/02 DP
Trichloroethene ND 1 3 0.13 ug/L.  09/27/02 DP
Trichlorofluoromethane ND 1 5 0.61 ug/l.  05/27/02 DP
Vinyl chloride ND 1 10 0.21 ug/L.  09/27/02 DP
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene ND 1 5 0.13 ug/L  09/27/02 DP
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene ND 1 3 0.18 ug/L.  (09/27/02 DP
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene ND 1 0.19 ug/l.  09/27/02 DP

PQL'= Practical Quantitation Limit, MDL = Method detection limit, DF = Dilution Factor
ND = Not detected below indicated MDL, J=Trace

Analytical Results Report
Lab Request 9946Y results, page 3ot 4



Order #: _ 370820] Client Sample 1D Laboratory Method Blank
Matrix: WATER

Analyte Result DF PQL MDL Units Date/Analyst

8015M - Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons

Gasoline NP 1 50 50 ug/L 092502 L2

PQL' = Practical Quantitation Limit, MDL = Method detection limit, DF = Dilution Factor
WD = Not detected below indicated MDL, J=Trace

Analytical Results Report
Lab Request Y946V results, page 4 of 4



QC Sample:
Matrix:
Prep. Date:

Analysis Date

ID#'s in Batch:

LCS 092502

WATER

09/25/02

09/25/02

ASSOCIATED LABORATORIES

LR 99474, 99491, 99469

LCS REPORT FORM

LAB CONTROLLED SPIKE /TL.AB CONTROLLED DUPLICATE RESULT

Reporting Units = mg/L,
Method Spike LCS LCSD Y%Ree %Rec
Test Method _ . Blank Added Spike Spk. Dup LCS LCSD RPD
TPH 8015M-G ND 500 558 549 112 110 2

ND = Not Detecred

LCS Result = Lab Control Sample Resuit
YREC-L.CS & LCSD = Percent Recovery of LCS Spike & LCS Spike Duplicate
RPD = Relative Percent Ihfference of LCS Spike and LCS Spike Duplicate

SURROGATE RECOVERY
Sample No. AAA-TFT
QC Limit 55-156
Method Blank 96
LCS 186 *
LCSD 183 *

AA4A-TFT = a,a,a-Trifluorotoliene

* Quiside QC Limits

10/2/2002

8015g_lesd 0925w

%REC LIMITS = 70 - 130

RPD LIMITS = 30




QC Sample: .

Analysis Date:

ASSOCIATED LABORATORIES
LCS REPORT FORM - METHOD 8260/ 624 / 524.2

LCS/LCSD - Water Samnples

09/27/02

Applies 10: LR 99470, 99469
Reporting Unils = ug/L
Lab Controlted Spike / Lab Controiled Spike Duplicate

Sample Spike LCs LCS %Rec %Ree QC Limits
Test Result Added Spike Spk. Dup LCS LCSD RFD RPD | %REC
1,1-Dichlorocthenc ND 50 47,94 51.25 96 103 7 22 59-172
MTBE ND s | 4452 45,67 89 51 3 24| 62137
Benzene ND 50 48.17 50.62 96 101 5 24 62-137
Trichloroethene ND 50 52.60 53.92 1035 103 2 21 66-142
Toluene ND 50 49.47 5013 99 100 l 21 59-139
Chlorobenzene ND 50 4742 49.83 95 100 5 2i 60-133
QC Sample: LCS # 4, 10:00 am
Anslysis Date: 09/27/02
LCS RECOVERY / METHOD BLANK

Sample Splke LCS YeRee QC Limits
Test Result Added Spike LCS %REC
1,1-Dichlorocthene ND 50 58.34 117 59-172
MTBE ND 50 44,13 88 62-137
Benzene ND 50 48.39 97 62-137
Trichloroethene ND 50 57.44 115 66-142
Toluene ND 50 50.85 102 59-13¢
Chlerghenzene ND 50 50.21 100 60-133

Method Blank = Alt ND

107212002

8260_lesd-les_(927w2




Chain of Custody Record

P“f?ez) 924-35%/(

ASSOCIATED LABORATORIES

806 North Batavia s Orange, CA 92868
Phone: (714) 771-6900 = Fax: (714) 538-1209

44444

A

Company Ty f. RIFT7 Ol Co-. AL Job No. Page of

Project Manager \'[’&E_.FF’ Qo EU’ A0S ol h Z'f;é Z/ 9oL~ 15 P Analysis Requested Test Instructions & Comments

Project Name P t #7

il &,m STy 44 -

ite Name
and O C S © 4 07 6 P
Address 2 +
k
Sample 1D Lab ID Date Time | Matrix stlrl;t::;‘seirze Pres. L( ‘ng
1
1 .
OUTLES A.20.02 |20y 0] DVDE | Hcl- XX
2
-

3 o

3
5 /
6
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8 P

e
9 A
P
jo]
/
11
//
T2
13
v -
14
15 "
Sample Receipt - Te Be Filled By Laboratory g:::‘;::i"“’d %ﬁ% W ﬂelmq"é_ho b W, Sﬂ?‘fﬁ— Relinguished by 3

Total Number of Containers ? Properly Cooled Y /N /NA SlgnalurQ‘ ,{LJ-’ . Signature: Signature:

Custody Seals Y /N / NA /Vﬁ"‘ Samples Intact Y /N /NA 7 Pﬁnteglas%d_bp oD 3205 Printed Narne: Printed Name:

Regeived in Good Condition Y /N ‘7 Samples Accepted Y /N 7 Datea ci 20. 02 Time: {?_ 33’0 Date: Time: Date: Time

Turn Around Time / ReoeivégoBz: m Received By: Received By: 3.
Signature: Signature: g 5{ W Signature:
@Normai O Rush U same Day {J 48 hrs. Printed Name: Printed Name@_/é‘u‘(y Printed Name:
. L1 24 tws, (172 hrs. . = . 78 - ‘;ga...r
ate: ime: ate: ?, 3 me; ;.( Tlme
2% - // 3

Distribution: White - Laboratory Canary - Laboratory  Pink - Project/Account Manager - Goldenrod - Sampler/Originator
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ASSOCIATED LABORATORIES

806 North Batavia - Orange, California 92868 - 714/771-6900 FAX 714/538-1209
CLIENT Thrifty Oil (8871) LAB REQUEST 96261
ATTN: Jeff Suryakusuma
13116 Imperial Hwy, REPORTED  07/25/2002
P.0O. Box 2128
Santa Fe Springs, CA 90670 RECEIVED  07/17/2002

PROJECT Station #049
3400 San Pablo Ave., Oakland

SUBMITTER  Client

COMMENTS

I'his laboratory request covers the tollowing listed samples which were analyzed for the parameters indicated on the
attached Analytical Result Report. All analyses were conducted using the appropriate methods as indicated on the report.
This cover letter is an integral part of the final report.

Order No. Client Sample Identification
365643 TOC #049, Outlet PSP #1
365644 TOC #049, Inlet
365645 TOC #049, Int-3
365646 TOC #049, Int-2
365647 TOC #049, Int-1
365648 Laboratory Method Blank

‘Thank you for the opportunity to be ot service to your company. Please teel tree to call it there are any questions regarding
this report or if we can be of further service.

d

. e, Ph.D,
ice President

NOTE: Unless notified in writing , all samples will be discarded by appropriate disposal protocol 30 days from date reported.

. TESTING & CONSUL
| he reports ot the Assoctated Laboratones are contidential property ot our clienfs and co %{zeﬂfg’
may not be reproduced or used tor publication in part ot in full without our written Microbiological
permission, This is for the mutual protection of the public, our clients, and ourselves,

Environmental

'Lab request Y6261 cover, page 1 of 1



Order #:
Matrix: WATER

365643[

" 3

Client Sample ID' TOC #049, Outlet PSP #1
Date Sampled: 07/15/2002 Time Sampled: 13:00

Analyte Result DF PQL MDL_Units  Date/Analyst
8021B BTEX + MTBE

Benzene ND i 0.3 0.18 ug/L 07/19/02 CH

Ethyl benzene ND 1 0.3 0.18 ug/L 07/19/02 CH

Methyl t - buty! ether 337 1 5 0.24 ug/L 07/16/02 CH

Toluene ND 1 0.3 0.14 ug/L 07/19/02 CH

Xylene (total) ND 1 0.6 0.26 ug/L 07/19/02 CH
8015M - Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons

Gasoline ND 1 100 50 ug/L 07/19/02 CH

Surrogates Units Control Limits

a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene 111 % 70 - 130
Order #: l 365641, Client Sample ID. TOC #049, Inlet
Matrix: WATER Date Sampled: 07/15/2002 Time Sampled: 13:10

Analyte Result DF _ PQL MDL Units Date/Analyst
8021B BTEX + MTBE

Benzene ND 1 0.3 0.18 ug/lL 07/19/02 CH

Ethyl benzene ND 1 0.3 0.18 ug/L 07/19/02 CH

Methyl t - butyl ether 10,000 100 500.0 0.24 ug/L 07/19/02 CH

Toluene ND i 0.3 0.14 vg/L 07/19/02 CH

Xylene (total) ND 1 0.6 0.26 ug/L 07/19/02 CH
8015M - Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons

Gasoline 10,600 100 10000.0 50 ug/L 07/19/42 CH

Surrogates Units Control Limits
a,a,a-Tritluorotoluene 120 % 70 - 130

Order #:
Matrix: WATER

365645

Analyte

Client Sample ID: TOC #049, Int-3
Date Sampled: 07/15/2002 Time Sampled: 13:20

Result DF PQL MDL Units

PQL = Practical Quantitation Limit, MDL = Method detection limit, DF = Dilution Factor
ND = Not detected below indicated MDL, J=Trace

ASSOCIATED LABORATORIES

Analvtical Results Report

Date/Analyst

'S

Lab Request Y6261 results, page 1 ot 3




8021B BTEX + MTBE

. Benzene ND 1 0.3 0.18 ug/L 07/19/02 CH
Ethyl benzene ND 1 0.3 0.18 ug/L 07/19/02 CH
Methyl t - butyl ether 9,170 100 5000 0.24 ug/L 07/19/02 CH
Toluene ND 1 0.3 G.14 ug/L 07/19/02 CH
Xylene (total) ND 1 0.6 0.26 wg/L 07/19/02 CH

8015M - Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons
Gasoline 9,910 100 10000.0 50 uwg/L 07/19/02 CH

Surrogates Units Control Limits
a,8,a-Tritluorotoluens 121 % 70-130

Order #:[ 365646] Client Sample ID: TOC #049, Int-2

Matrix: WATER Date Sampled: 07/15/2002 Time Sampled: 13:30
Analyte Result DF _PQL MBL._Units _ Date/Analyst

8021B BTEX + MTBE
Benzene ND 1 0.3 0.18 ug/L 07/19/62 CRH
Ethyl benzene ND 1 03 0.18 ug/L 07/19/02 CH
Methyl t - butyl ether 9,900 100 500.0 0.24 wg/L 07/19/02 CH
Toluene ND 1 0.3 0.14 ug/L 07/19/02 CH
Xylene (total) ND 1 0.6 0.26 ug/L 07/19/02 CH

8015M - Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons
Gasoline 9,110 100 10000.0 50 ug/L 07/19/02 CH
Surrogates Units Control Limits
a,a,a~Tritluorotoluene 120 % 70 - 130
Order #:L 3656@' Client Sample ID: TOC #049, Int-1
Matrix: WATER Date Sampled: 07/15/2002 Time Sampled: 13:40
| Analyte Result DF PQL MDL Units _ Date/Analyst

PQL = Practical Quantitation Limit, MDL = Method detection limit, DF = Dilution Factor
ND = Not detected below indicated MDL, J=Trace

o B’ b -‘-ll-. i = LI L |REDOI't
Lab Request 96261 results, page 2of'3




8021B BTEX + MTBE

‘ Banzene ND 1 0.3 0.18 ug/L 07/19/02 CH
Ethyl benzene ND 1 0.3 0.18 ug/L 07/19/02 CH
Methyl t - buty] ether 2,980 100 500.0 0.24 ug/lL 07/19/02 CH
Toluene ND 1 0.3 0.14 ug/L G7/19/02 CH
Xylene (total) ND 1 0.6 0.26 ug/L 07/19/02 CH

8015M - Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons
Gasoline 4,620 J100 10000.0 50 ug/L 07/19/02 CH

Surrogates Units Control Limits
8,a,a-Trifluorctoluene 117 % 70- 130

Order #:l 36564@ Client Sample ID Laboratory Method Blank
Matrix: WATER

Analyte Result DF PQL _ MDL Units Date/Analyst
80218 BTEX + MTRBE

Benzene ND 1 0.3 0.18 ug/L 07/19/02 CH

Ethyl benzene ND 1 03 0.18 g1, 07/19/02 CH

Methyl t - buty! ether ND 1 5 0.24 ug/L 07/19/02 CH

Toluene ND 1 0.3 0.14 ug/L 07/19/02 CH

Xylene (total) ND 1 0.6 (.26 ug'l. 07/19/02 CH

8015M - Tota) Petroleum Hydrocarbons

Gasoline ND 1 160 56 wg/L 07/18/02 CH
Swrrogates Units Control Limits
a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene 111 % 70-130

PQL = Practical Quantitation Limit, MDL = Method detection limit, DF = Dilution Factor
ND = Not detected below indicated MDL, J=Trace

ASSOCIA TED LAB ORA T ORIES Analytical Results Report

L.ab Request 96261 resuits, page 3 ot 3




QC Sample:
Matrix:

Prep. Date:
Analysis Date

1D#'s in Batch:

ASSOCIATED LABORATORIES

LCS REPORT FORM

LCS 071802W
WATER ____
07182
g2

LR 96131, 95908, 96261, 96240 _

LAB CONTROLLED SPIKE / LAB CONTROLLED DUPLICATE RESULT

Reporting Units = mg/L
Method Spike LCS LCSD YaRec %Rec
Test Method Blank Added Spike Spk. Dup LCS LCSD RPD
TPH 8015M-G ND 400 364 412 bl 103 12
N = Mot Detected

LCS Result = Lab Control Sample Result
YREC-I.CS & LCSD = Percent Recovery of LCS Spike & LCS Spike Duplicate
RPD = Relative Percent Difference of LCS Spike and LCS Spike Duplicate

SURROGATE RECOVERY
Sample No. AAA-TFT
QC Limit 70-138
Method Blank 111
LCS 150 *
LCSD 167 *

* Qutslde QC Limits

AAA-TFT = a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene

/2512002

8G15g_lesd_0718w

UREC LIMITS = 70 - 130

RPD LIMITS = 30




Vo ASSOCIATED LABORATORIES

LCS REPORT FORM
QC Sample; LCS 071802W
Matrix: WATER
Prep. Date: 0771802
Analysis Date: oango2
LAB ID#'s in Batch: LR 95908, 96131, 96261,96240 . )
REPORTING UNITS = mg/L

PREPARATION BLANK / LAB CONTROL SAMPLE RESULTS

PREP. BLK [LCS L.CSD
Test Method Value Result TRUE %Rec Result %Rec
Bengzene 8021 ND 17.4 20 87 21.5 108
Toluene 8021 ND 24.0 20 120 22.8 L4
[thylbenzene 8021 ND 23.1 20 116 22.2 11
Xylenes 8021 ND 60.0 60 100 58.3 97
LCS = Lab Control Sumple Result L.Limit H.Limut
TRUE = True Vaine of LCS 80% 120%

LLIMITF HLIMIT = LCS Controf Lunits

SURROGATE RECQVERY
Sample No. AAA-TFT
QC Limit 55-156
Method Blank [it
1.CSD 128
LCSD 126

AAA-TFT = a.a,a-Trifluorotoiene

712372002 8021_btex_lcs_0718w



ASSOCIATED LABORATORIES
806 North Batavia « Orange, CA 92868 A

Chain of Custody Record Phone: (714) 771-6900 = Fcox: (714) 538-1209
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